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In h48 addro-ss at the celebration of the first hundred years of the

f.

Archaeological Institute of America, Kurt Bittel attributed to the work of ; .^<.'.l:i":'̂ ^v'

earlier German excavators a perhaps undue emphasis on architecture at ' "

-. . •^V .V

•*'* '"Vt A '4"^*:the expense oiff "the observation and evaluation of small movable objects"

1

., './-'Ou

... .• ' 'Ji

^ TJl U.found in excavating the buildings. Stamped amphora handles, to be sure,

sanetimes escaped such oblivious enmity in those days by dint of being

counted as inscriptions rather than as small finds, and by appearing in

large numbers. Thus we have the excellent and still basic publication by

Schuchhardt in 1895 of some ISX 782 amphora stamps, mostly Khodian, found in

<'•••*:.•

-ftC-.*'
p ?,

Pergamon in a filling dumped in ancient times between the foundations of a

2

room set between the earlier and the later city walls. Professor Bittel

had more in mind than the mutual development of chronologies, that might

result from studies of small finds in relation to buildings. However, tho

dimension of time must be set up in the best possible way, before we can

learn what we should in, as he sugfOBts, the economic and social fields.

Such studies of material in context in a large excavation can only be enabled

by a complex, well-planned, and strict system of recording, such as that de

vised by T. Leslie Shear for the excavations of the Athenian Agora of the

kf:?'

•;a
•' - 'U':
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S^v/1930fi, and greatly developed by Lucy Talcott. The basis of such records is

' . ''V-
1^: •Jpi' :hJ.V, •• ••• • •.•••>/ r
!i.),rw. .••*1' - • . ;* • •, «i.W-

off course the excavator's grasp of •wlw.t ho sees, and his 'nanaging to record f't'w

• • l.OZ • \'
- • t /• •. .. .•"• •

-2 -- •:> • ••:•• '•• 1

i' ' :*,•« 1

1,'i' si'''*'' 'I'V-iLv:V.-i.",it while the impression is fresh. One of my early recollections of Homer

'^.>7.'

_ _ _ . ::7:fe
fy, "7,, T" •;. Thompson is of loaraing from him, in 1932, that although stamped amphora -.l" : H'

handles were supposed to be Hellenistic, ho had found some in definitely •

'. . classical company; he showed me several, which gave mo a permanent taste for • -V'

^v-., . _ 4 •
Thasian class. If the infomnation no longer surprises, it is in groat '• '

..v'-f' :-Vu.. •

part because of the impact of the largo group of early Thasian stamped handles -

• 'j. '••»•• <

*•• >

'\'T-

• excavated by Thompson at the Pnyx, in the Pilling of Period III of the Assembly

<-W ' 1 * 'I ^

Place, which established the priority of the two-name Thasian stamps, fixing

'wVy. , , 5
i.l.V''''••'" them before about 340,B.C. For the place of container amphorus in the general
VP";'"'

archeological mind in 1932, 1 quote from a letter (of 1951) from a distinguished

archaeologist, the late Professor B. Haspels of Amsterdam, in reference to an

•• ' . •". V'* .

iV •.iy 'V • investigation of what must have been an ancient pottery works for the production

of amphoras in Thasos, a workshop which in the light of modem information J|||̂

is ,s,9on to have opfiraH^id from ©.arlv in ♦th

Vs century B.C.:

"£2. amphorae: I called them tielianietic at the time (in 1932 or '33)

•

for the only reason that we . . . were used to speak of 'Hellenistio pointed ' ''w . V 13*" the only reason that we . . . were used to soeak of 'Hellen^Bt^e nn4«+-«(i

6

aqiphorae.' Almost a term like Hest Slopet ware or Megarian bowls." Here is

/.v.. -iv:;p5^A e.-.A -y V,

'm

• -y-..
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of the placos where Homer Thompson has enabled us to take a big step

, • T t

I -. •, • 1 < *. q ,•

•-.\<' - .' tiJL'Ulf V/** S!5'» «•>

•-'V
. > .-f .•'- V'. ,, "P^g thesis of the present paper has been known to Thompson and other *

• interested persons since July 11, 1956, when I completed a report on the

• ....... _ o..., stamped amphora handles found in the building fill of the Middle Stoa in
'••x-X-'• •;'V ' ..' . • ' • , > ;

^ '.xi

i' ' • ' » » • • • •*- ^ crr\r\ j TUa mm b b 4 T o 4-ai^ a4- 4*_Vi« ''iT*'. •the Athenian Agora, about 1500 in number. The report vms circulated at the

«, > r V ' 7

" Acora, and has remained on file there. The date which the handles seamed I'-. x-'-ii"
"•*1 \ ]••' • 'v-^ ." .' - .. i'} r

vi;V.' •• to indicate as that of the lower limit of ĥe fill was the second decade of y'i^j
•'J

.•• • . 3
*, <.j •>•' , 8 ' •

I the 2nd century B.C. So early a date was not generally accepted at that timej yi®

I

there were conflicts to be resolved, for instance some coins in the fill had .f'i'T.)

'i'." 'i been dated in the second quarter of the centui'y. Further studies of the

, '^i' %' '
v;," j / q' -\t. various stamp sequences represented in the fill continued to point to the '

••.'.• .>. 1?

':. same decRd'=» for its probable stxaraxxx lower limit; eventually, counting the

* ,.l ••

V'•'*•?. V >''.'''y terms of dating offioiali. in Rhodian stamps brought us to a proposed end date

9

of the stamps in the filling of about 183 or 182 B.C. Finally, we have in
'.V

0^:

1972 Homer Thompson's considered date for the start of construction of the

10

Middle Stoa itself, "late in the first quarter of the 2nd century B.C."

The coins have now been published by F. S. Kleiner, who finds nothing that

he need date later than about 180 B.C. More recently, the I'egarian bowls in

)V '•



' the filling have been described by S. I, Eotroff as '•similar to those in' •;'xi5w{-i^V'S^^

ift-'r.viH:', *.'> •' > ' •'

, , ' •V"r-Lf. '• 'i" i^v

other deposits of ea ily 2nd century."

• •' 'a.
1. •• •, '' • -• ' *•

rX'The stamped amphora handles from the Middle Stoa building fill are worth '

K>lf • •..• ••• •%1^*6. r\:,. .V...-;.;• • . \r^
a volume to themselves, so numerous and rich and varied is the material, and r-OvT/f

. r-> ' •• ...' t''' / •4 j t-''v.>•;;,« V

• :i"

MT:r
of such wide bearing# The evidence is sumnarizad here, as a prime example ;

'•• J/? I.

'':• • •y'.i/iV .'^•.''V••• , .. •_.,
'.i', of the possibility of mutual development of chronologies, as between the

."-'-W'- ; A ^• y. 1 ''Ay

V amphora fragments in the fill, a large hoard nesebbled as bulky rubbish to ' ^

' * ' fill in for a level floor for a building 150 meters long sot on sloping /.
• '•

' •cb- •

'i t -1, '•• •'
'K-'.r ' ^ ' • , •- .fVsH'"-i'

/A ;, •• • • ,1.
feiy i; i ground, and the building itself, for which the detailed dating of the stamps /-v;;

1
'̂ p-' I\'\ t suggests an identification. In turn, the identification implies independent '** IV f \ suggests an identification. In turn, the idontificr.tion implies independent ' '*'

irVv^-v'' support for a rather narrow datinr, for the cutoff point of the material in

y-t'-r.;.,':

/ support for a rather narrow dating for the cutoff point of the material in

the construction filling of the building, because of the historical prob- . I'U

abilities as to vjhen work would have begun on such a project, as will be . ^..v'y':V-,

;b:i--,V.,v discussed below. uTiat is attractive is that the archeologioal indications

. f r' and the historical probabilities arrive at the same date, about 183 B.C. ,

• In the course of making a report on this material, I have found it

their relevance to the present discussion might justify. Not to interrupt

overmuch the account of the dating and identification of the Middle Stoa,

• • '

necessary to take up matters that needed more extensive presentation than r

•:rt
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I have put the foTlowing into appendices at the end of the min text of the
• ' fr

•'viuVi*-;:';,.; ,
•Kv^V)'.

1'''v-'
. K ' •• ,-.•

article, see pp. below: .
• 'a ••• •' ••' ' •
' 'ar.' a, .

i '.-i/

^c.},':-••>: • •
>3* . •

I jSti. 1 .•

mf*-
S-Sv

B*:'V .

'•••.'•VJJ' 't,.
. •.•1 .

.JM >'-*!>,

M

"v-e:

1. Dated list of eponyns in I&iidian stamps.'
•' ••. -i'.. •-' ••• • '';•• •M" • , • •'•>•'

2. Remarks on revisod 3rd century B.C. dating; and on the stamps in 'a!
. "V '•

Thompson's Hellenistic Groups A - E; and on Agora deposits H 13 : 1, and V: .' ',

Q-R 10-11 : 1 and 2. .
^ .•'r • •?•' '•

"rA-
• y: ;•

" •• •.•• :

3. Clarificatloh on the •wrecks (more than one) at the Grand Conglouo

site near Marseilles. s »» -•

4. Figures on the production of Rhodian stamped amphoras in the 2nd to

Ist centuries B.C.

ria<iiisiiiigi Tiihiiiil ilIIHIefiiisiilii i •iiimiir
5. Dates of Rhodian opon^mis named

• Va '

m.

Lot us look now at the eBsortmont of anphora stamps in the filling of

'MM
•• ! /'k

the Middle Stoat "l • . ' * Wi

Phodian

Knidian

Early Knidian ^
382

343

Thaeian

Koan

Chian (some from lagynoi)

Corinthian

Sinopean

885 or 59 per cent of the v»hole number

382

60

53

23

7

6

or 25 per cent

or 4 per cent
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Zenon Group : : V V'̂ -'̂ ' '
^,J»|>7^V • . • • . .. • I r f,- -• •

K i',:.

V, »• •• •• ^aiiiian{?) prow etamp
*,;. _ ^

5tSc •. , •

?t.,. ' n" - • / •, -T, r;c
I. 't, -l, ' V» •. • , \ •i .^* ;••• •; »,'• Svl^ ••

•rV-V'V • iJiisoelT^ unclasBified . 66 " '

'Vv>« « detailed oount of the stamped amphora handles at the Agora excavationa :•''
- > • / f < H,

•' • as a whole (including: those from the Middle Stoa filling) Tvaa made in 1960,

iarian

with Latin stamp

Vi: ^ iigures from this count as a background for that of the Middle Stoa: ••
'-Cvt?-"?.-'"' •• ••• "wAr.•»:••.,'tV^vr- • • oX'T'r.'-'•}.•••;
'i "j-"i. ••
»»v-Or;- T?hodian, 4432; Knidian, 12002; Thasian, S74 • general total at the Agora

19267• Note a reversed percentage of the two lar^e classes: . vrln

•ikssii^ -' nhodian,23 per cant, Knidian, 62 par cent. Jo are particularly concerned
h . •' •

here with the ^ data of the Middle Stoa filling, but in considering percent

ages should reckon with the fact that tt contained much earlier material; of

the stamps, there are many Rhodian of the drd century, and Thasian of the 4th

as well as of the 3rd. Knidian stamps with names (as distinct from what we

call Early Knidian, that have abbreviations, monograms, ligatures, or just

13

devices ) do not seem to have been produood before tho last quarter of the

f - '



X:k:'^^X-r • •••; •;,•.•.. , .•/•• •• •'•''Xrx.'̂ Wr\ry^^
^ century. <3S^Pimmmi?m ^oQ in nse, stamped Knidian gain steadily on

• 'xX.-fX'X''-
•' . stamped Rhodian as imports to Athens, Already by the middle of the 2nd ' ' " ]

ffy.

Xlf '̂X'XX ' -century, figures for the Stoa of At'-alos filling show about 35 stamped handles '•'j'!^

- to 70, Rhodian to Knidian, and none of the Rhodian is datable later than the -. •XffX'Z

•• •-- :-.y-'.'• • '

first quarter of the century. A group of stamped handle* in Athens datable

• ''• • ' i'' •"C'' ( ' «' ''
in the second half of the century tray be 100 par cent Knidian: sea below, :..XX'X:X

• : . • ,'") ••••*' i- '

-V^-;.:.;. . . .. _ . LT .. r, " ' /• '':• XX;jj7.:''": Appendix 2, on Thcmpson'a Hellanistio Group E. The shrinking of the Rhodian:

/ figures in Athens during the 2nd century B.C. (which makes something of a "
•4". •

-v A;;; slide rule for dating deposits) does not reflect a decrease in production

14 . ..• -

y export from Rhodes, but, according to Rostoutzeff, "the gradual••>•• . V*. f« 'hO-'.V •

> *

It

emancipation of Athens from the ooimieroial hegemony of Rhodes, an em„ncipation

Vf.*'J.''. which began earlier than 166, etc," That there v/as indeed no decroase in

• '•r\ •( .

production of stamped amphoras in Rhodes before the late 2nd century B.C. -

"h.'

story, important in itself; see Appendix 4 for relevant figures

• - %p,-

building in Pergsimon cited above, cf, text with footnote 2. The Rhodian in

the Pergamon deposit are 782 to our 885, and there are a groat number of

derived from the Banaki collection in Alexandria. ; ' •',
P

For the Rhodian in the Middle Stoa filling, we have an extensive ksxxxxx .

'•. •• i' • r,.?', •«

eorrespondence with those in another big foundation filling, that in the '
'S

•• •rpi.

! k I
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7;-y-ff-: rj}ti
individual parallels. A differanoe is that those in Perpamon are nostly '

.A \'>V' •• ,

i .wts .••

, >i a'»' >v;^' V• •'
'•>'0 •!>•. .'} .'«^i t!" Vi ,.'. '»,

•'> J •,_ " •

•••b • -bb;

• • .v/":v-,v>lV 'f

\v •'U
j - , V' , \ V '

: .'nbf'-' •-.

close together in date, while thjse from the Middle Stoa filling, as

' .'i-p' • ••'-'-•I- t' ^ »

f/j T-^ V,,
noted above, include many earlier items, A difference more interesting for :

the lower limit of the Middle Stoa filling is that a few Rhodian eponyns

(dating officials), who are named in the Pergamon deposit on as many as 4

_v.

-m
• -" . i''-

to 24 handles per name, do not appear at all in the "fiddle Stoa filling. ' f-

These a» as folloviS; figures in i^aranthases show how many handles in the - .

•' y}" ••'< "b|
Pergamon deposit name each individual:

A-

, ' :'b-

'i^h- -'• y" '-'v =•-•;.;.s -^.^vv
' jr4^i#'.••:,<«V»' •iJfrf''. i • .'Vf-v !.r vV;,

'̂ -.Y^OfTpaTo<g 2nd

'Aparoqjdvnq 1st

' ApiareCbajj 2nd

*Aptarddanoq ^nd (24)

'ApCarcjV 2nd (20)

'ApxtXaibaq (5)

HevocpoSv

(4)

(3)

(10)

4

(4)

No eponym by any of those names was found among the Rhodian in the

Middle Stoa filling, save for an earlier A^ k. s» on a single handle.

SS 12862, readily distinguishable as of the 3rd century B.C. by its shape

and finish. Cn the other hand, despite the steady decrease, discussed

»,.• f

"V'--" ••••. 'A vV-i* hA-r-r tk ^

r / v%' . •::.'A
•#"^. .. • *, ' . A • , i • • ' -

/vir

' > , ••" -> " .e h , / .
, ' - • '.V "• v.

;..i



). Vt'̂ ilr i' M-t '>"•-''••••" i' '• • • ' •^•" •• • '• '•• r. <•• • ./.V • „.>A ••„,•. - v

•i<>::,r • •• . abovo, of Rhodian imports to Athsns during the first half of the 2nd century,
j>,.- •, , ,;

Vdo have handles at the Agora (though not in the Middle Stoa filling) that '

^ :'J.'l
vrare dated by all seven of these eponyns, some from consistent post-Middle i..'
• .->•» •.X •- ^ •• • -.v , V

•a-' •

f'. ':: ..•; stoa deposits: of", four from the btoa of Attalos filing, SS 10492 .•-v.-t* .•

A.

. 5*- , -»»

nanimg «c."r let, end SS 10730, 10739, and 13370, naming i?-"v

. •• 2nd. . •

,. • 'm.V • ,• ... , y- .1. •. •-

Tha likelihood that the b0p;inriing of this seven year pf^v^nA T-TTn
•'"'••V4'V4

\ . . v -j

-fhJT~-w3nven4«iTO»>j follovjs the latest Iihodian epon^/m term in the Middle Stoa . ' "/r•/•'•• Ivy.
, • ' . •.d-iTCl ,

filling is strengthened by the faot that all seven names are known on handles r..,
••AVj"' i|

• '."iAia

:V..:
^V : ^* . > that bear also secondary stamps set in tha common -way at the attachment of

.•i.,

V-a'' handle to the neck of the jar, a practice that imis just beginning in the
• .

••1-*..;.-y.
•-

' 4 period of the Middle Stoa. Only one such stamp appears in the filling, a

V -e

1,^ •»' »'

j •

small rose with no letters, in a single example, SS 12717; for a similar

stamp, better preserved, see PI. ' part of the main stamp of SS 12717

is preserved, but this secondary stamp is known only on handles from amphoras

of the potter A'y^ o in the terms of 5 2nd,

• Ist, and i-sithese persons oocur In : '*f':

both the in nil fillings. The rose st^oondary stamp is an early one, dated in '

'h

v.71
,K.'. 4 ' ' , . P N'

' W-- y-"' •' f 1 " V".V^
'• • ..V. ••.•• y-'<1 ,• ' /-M".• a.



%Vsv'• •• : '.I... •';,' . ><*-„,.• • •• • • • •'•;'• •• .4". <1

,/f

^ the early 2nd century B.C. by context in Tareos. Of eponyme named in the r>, r^'-^

r<-iA Zv '•'
?T.vI ; ''w: -

• '.-:y* ••,

15

. • ..Vf • ".'t*
»l ' • **• ,' *. , '

' • "''.-'iy

Middle Stoa filling, only three are kno\ra to ocour with secondary stanps of

the slif;;htly later kind in which a letter roplacee the earlier rose, the
,• [ t-'i

. ..('•) ••

''I*"*."', •

(•&..Jji'v'.

mm-:

5"'^*e'sA'k-

"'. • t • , V,.

•

V'

it:-
v/''

kind that accompany the seven names above-listed, those present in the

a'

r- ,. •'**'"argamon deposit but not in the Middle Stoa filling. The three in the

Middle Stoa filHng are N>»<-*«r-»or Sf 1st, /f
and... ^

. A'

O'TJUS
•t • '' iXiSfS. w^ perlmps in that order; forj^amples of the secondary

stamps accompanying the first two, see Pl» , 2b and 3b. These are then 'V . •' • f.'J

... yf.j

probably the ^atest Rhodian eponyns in the Middle Stoa filling, and ware no •

•-•rv'ij'

doubt preceded by the three mentioned as occurring with the rose secondary

stamp. It saems at present a fair guess that the use of these secondary x

stamps, by certain potters with large output, bagan in or soon after 168 B.C.,

at the tirao of the chief Rhodian expansion on the continent; through the 2nd

century these additional control stamps continued in use by big producers

such as on whom sea below. Appendix 4; many stamped handles

from his jars bear secondary stamps. For the end date of the Rhodian in the

Middle Stoa filling, 1 lay out the proposed sequence of eponyms, with figures

for the number of handles bearing these names in the two large deposits,

/>

d- -. n

I-

'it,. -.M.'

)

'•' L'~

' ' 'K'"•
.;,. .. • >* •••• -I • ■■•.♦jP l.i' • •.

. •.: .d'T> .dd
•; '"••A



• •188 - 186 •.
-^^:yV«*'"
"•-y'.; 'L'lK"' - •i^w: S'-''7i"4''*i5',' *. '

. •- '.:;v.';^\v«v. •. 7-vr- ._..•

;f
.-—••V • / . •

:' 185 NJ u< <1-^« VStoa filling, 8; I'ergarne^/^po^t, 9)"

.•'^ •

'aVt.i'.. ^'"ji '' •• ' •Vf •.'••' ..-V; :.•

184 ^ t ( "

•'^w-':'w'v ^:"'' • '̂. :•• •i-v •;
w>'. •i ,.•;•>!*...•• -i,' y ji I \ • '* r^ • " / II
ik^-:. -:: '.>::"; .• 185 . A6^ ^ v <9^ "T*s ^

\ll

kj..:.

- 12)

" 17)

182 - 176 the 7 present in the Pergamon flepqsit and not at all in the
,w' . ' . ^. •

.•!. •••, '- 'i}'!'.'.; • •• •
stoa Building fill ( y» c-r •''S''. ' 2nd, etc., listed above),

''̂ i.'. - • •• '''̂ ' -i'"*.' • ®'. • • v'' '• i;""! 'A<i'-'-''

The dates assigned are supported by a vanaety of other bits of evidence.i ". \

y..'

. .^ •*• *,• ^

-• • \' V • •« i'r jj- - •<• ;4 .'J.

tj *".•> «'^'••'.*

s^if:..i;':

^ 1.1.

•• • •'

"*•''' I* '

including other contexts, ana the chain of name-connections between potters and

dating officials, derived from the study of paits of names from the two series.

of which the most convincing are found combined on whole amphoras or fragments

preserving both stamped handles. PI. I illustrates two whole jars from v;hich

we take such pairs of names: 2a and MH 2o, the dating and endorsing stamps

respectively of 2, an amphora of Zi a^ "T^5 dated in the term of

/yc in the month /v0|o^j Sa and ^c the stamps of^, an

amphora of *) rrn « ^ in the term of (^* *• » in the month

ft ^ V OS
16

3ach of these Jars has also a secondary stamp, set on the

side of the uooer attachment of (in the case of these jars) the fabricant

handle, actually visible in the aide views of the two jars, as well as in

^ and 3b, Attested secondary stamps used by toT(those of
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which we have rubbinF;s or photoE:raphs) are the little rose. Pi, ,1, and »'•* '' /'v
' ' •/•» a';.

• •; - f W
•••;h •/!'..•'

slightly variant rose types; and. the letters, singly. A, K, C (i.e. lunate •.•

I *. "t ^ a«Q^> .

Bigna), T, Y, Most of these are used also by /;TrT<sKp-s^T-M, that is,
J. .V''

'-1 #

the dies seem to have been taken over; for this and other reasons wa con- ' •
'- rV'iF'" 'H"' ^

elude that the products of the two potters are from the same shop. The
* '. . : />

.*'91,

.*•-

shop will have changed hands between the making of the tv;o jars shown; '

2 names the latest of many dating officials known with - i.. ^ -rL c , ' -

.; .f y"

•'")• • ' . c • ••' ••'
and 3 the earliest of still more knoitn with l/iP't'whose • f'> ^ *Vi

V • '••1
• ' » ' '' Mt

career can be followed to probably the middle of the 2nd century. The

secondary stamp 3b with its distinctive beta is so far on record only from

Jars of •r-> n A« T lusg not those of ,^.y4 c>/c^ '» Ty 3,Thi8 may be an

accident of preservation for the moment; someone may find a handle with the

xteax rose stamp of t r»jj: on top and this characteristic beta
17

stamped on its side, Otherr.-ise the handle in Tarsos that combines this

ysecondary stamp with a rose main stamp naming Kl / iAi..vcr"A^ 1 sugi ests that

the change in management took place during the term of this eponym; which is,

1 suppose, more likely than not. At present this particular beta is known

only with the eponyns lat and and with the

1 •fabrioant If '• p*. T' ^ ;. ' J^3»-A. W

-Mi

. -*> •
f'-fc /,

•i I 'i,

• ;i

:r

.•A'S
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production of those two, no other fabrioants are known to have used secondary

i

'!V4W<
'T»r

- IS -
'̂ 11

Contemporary with the aotivitias of c ^,gj.Q those of the

Rhodian who made and marked Knidian amphorae as wall as

producing a great number of Rhodian ones with rose stamps like those of

hrjn ( Tw 2k * for some of his Knidian stamps, see Pi. 19-21. The

two men seem both to have sucooeded to the shop of perhaps
thisthey were brothers* in any oa8e^^^-"«-<nr^>K;seems to have been the son

of the AyoY-Z-r-l 5 who made the amphora in PI. ,2. The two oontempor-

aries, 'A^,«rr and 'inn^Yused over the years a great number

of secondary stamps, at least 25 different ones each, some of which appear to

be common to both (but a study of dies has not yet been made). Oddly, although

for both brothers (?) there are many known or reasonably guessed pairs with

dating officials, all datable between about 183-B,C. and the middle of the

dentury, we have up t4 the present no indication that both '

•vr I

P'
m

18.. 'i -t "V'"yand fnm dated ,jare in the same year. During the period of • 'v

stamps; but about the middle of the century, their amphoras seem to have been

replaced by those of egeiix bearing oiroular rose stamps plus

^eeondax^ stamps. It is interesting to note that seoondary stamps were used

also on Knidian amphoras by fabrioants named 'A^itrrc>i^X^< and

.1
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gracs - 14 - • ,.* ' ' , •>K-*r t,' ' 't '

I • . ' '*•'•" I '

who uBad rectangular main ttampai their dates oorrespond with thoee of the "h
•'.' C','if'

Rhodians of the same names. After the raid-century, other Rhodian fabricants ..

used secondary stamps, including some whose main stamps are rectangular; cf.

.r---r: • ,» "<»3^jSeo Appendix 4,

•'"fi V. > iv . Through a lapse in processing, the oponyra

i. * '
^ t/ •• are a few handles that name him in circular rose types and bear also secondary

JWi. -V. h ', • •

: listed in our archives as occurring with 80condaryj| stamps, but in fact there
-M

stamps with the letters tau and up^silon (singly) like those used by both

<.,f-'

f n:*

1 I

k-fc and /n w i s (i.e. apparently from the same dies).

... A V', ., • J

• v<j"Jf>Ye?s had in any case been listed in my tentative sequence only a

p\/i.c-x h«-wv* c. ^
few years too early, because name-corme stions abn-nTrk>itfr-"hiia iprndTnTlnftnlTly

. Potters known to have dated jars by his name

^ i V- » -
;>nd, with wreath,with oaduoeus,

> /

• s/ with caduoeup , /'ov with asterisks, and ^ *=^ i y io.ijj

are

'f.

'' 4,

I this is to name only the "real" pairs, i.e • whole jars or tops of jars with
yV *•

both stamped handles preserved. The eponyms named by these potters on othei

i j^rs of theirs in each case overlap la*e-^4<er$M'*4*i, and in some cases are
a..- j - 'i r'. ^

i only of this period. It now seems likely that is the latest '
»♦

19
J . . ..

Rhodian eponym whose name is present in the /middle Stoa building fill.
V#

V*

<• <,

' J •
I. f'-

A
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So much for tha ueafulneas of eponym-fabricant name-connections in • '*'* *
•J
"t

•( •

\building the chronology of amphora stamps, for an indication of where wo

find the most convincing pairs, and for the corroborative evidence supplied

by secondar^stamps. Vftiole amphoras, however, and even large fragments, help

of course in another way to supplement and consolidate the dating evidence,

and that is by the evolution of the shapes and dimensions of the jars, the

most Obvious tendency of Hhodian ones, from the late 3rd to perhaps the late

r

L
tlv

2nd century B.C. , being to grow slowly taller and slim-er, and the neck and

'^ji

' -r;

• *• ' ' •'<i.

.r^

' ' (•
r'-'A 1'

-'V •'••'V "•'• "''^v '• ' ' ' f <• *^ •' •• '• " . .»• •

St-T . ''A f
' '•V-*'

/ -r 'v.

, • vWA',- •'v't.;
w-

.f'"

.''• J,<-.

/. •
• A ;• '
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• A ^ -J,! • V» • . T • -• I • ••

• '••... handles taller in proportion to the jar ae a whole, 2 and 3 in PI, , olosely

- ' ; "v ••' •>•

• ' s'';'':

•. "1 . *

\ .

\ • • V." .. ; .1

A. >• • V

J. :
*

• * •

f r '•,

•• •
• » .-(l * •

.. H.-
•",. i;: -.

1.
k '• 4 U' \ '

f*,' ' \
listorical kjsk^^x oonsiderationB have bearing, and it may be noted that

i. •'> ;
Is..-

V,^

contemporary,fit into the Rhodian series in Amphorae. fi.T, 62, after the first

" jar in that picture; they postdate it by about 20 years, according to the

eponyms named. They are even closer, especially 3, to another published

'-mM

amphora, one of ^^"cttokA^s in the term of <• A<«' an aponym

• <Y • ^rj
; L

present in the^rgamon d^p^^it bi± not in the Middle Stoa -gi-riing, hence datable - rf
O'i-K i/i'*

/\ r "^Lovery soon after C/i^i f'Jif'/ai of 3, The stages of •'/J

the change in shape, placed according to the tentative sequence of names,

form| a control, and thus the chronology is adjusted. Contrast in shape and ' 'v,/|
f,

dimensions of the amphoms makes it easy to distinguish between eponyms of the '

t

sane name vjho may be two generations apart, when whole jars are preserved that

name them, for instance between the % of oa, 185 B.C. who dates

V

^ (Pi, ), and the later one named on an amphora of perhaps,

there, the A/>£, whose term as priest of llalios is dated epigraphi-

cally shortly after 123 3.C. The later jar (unpublished) has considerably

relativelyloiager neck, handles, and body, and tho handles bow out noticeably, another,'̂
21

late feature; its cap«.oity is about 25 per cent greater than that of 2.

in the original publication the proposed date for the Pergamon deposit

late 3rd to early 2nd century B.C., as a time of friendly relations between

m8

\JyV» .*•1' ^
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.-^J'•'̂ •V''̂ >''V'''• ' .''

•, •; •'--••--•"•• /. ., -;: -.^v, '-i-'•,
PergaTticm and Ehodeo. Sometimes, as with Niii^vi 2nd just / ; ,-.

mentioned, one may suggest identifications of persons in stamps with v.- : '

•' parsons known in epigraphical or literary texts. Thus it is possible .» pyrscjns tuiuwu xii ci^j.^aci^!.ix^^c».x ...w t'/\»v •

> ••y- •J
. •>' *V •* . ..' • ^'-4/,

i.-' / that SkjTf-y tentatively listed here as the next to latest Khodian .'•: ^,r•'
L- «' ^ A ' 1" • /y*'• jP' ' •'' C>

. Q',aaym. in the Middle Stoa filling, was the father of ,£71>«V( •r«>V»_
• f •• • , . 5 ..

' who was the priest of Athana Lindia in 154 B.C., and perhaps than of Hallos '
A. •

V ' a year or so aftenvard. According to Polybios, the son was sent to Rome on

missions in 168, 164, and 155 B.C.; and the father, perhaps the j

of 3, died in Roma in 167/6, being then over eighty years of age. dntx
'r-. • ' • * ' ^ ^ ' i J

•• •'•>1 . •

One would like, again, to associate with the potter dynasty /i«a^ ^

/\^ iflTT/, etc. (wee above, with footnote 18), a Rhodian mentioned on a

Thasian stone, K ^ secretary of the boulg of

Rhodes in the term of the priest of Halios ^>^«rvy<j^p£, Adate of 69/68

B.C. is tentatively proposed for the stone in the publication; hovjaver.

V*
»•_ •

f/ •'•"

the authors tall us tlmt the letter forms could well be of the second half

•H of the 2nd century B.C. Such a date would fit with that of the eponym
, /.

^ ^ known in stamps aiwiiiaiiRSE ¥; wo have no evidence of a later

homonym. In that case, perhaps the secretary of the Rhodian Mft ilSUilS.imd

#S *r» ^1, f.» < , •
'ri-K's,- • (•

i
I





• - -- .... •' .... _ .... .a" ..1? 1c4^. ,>A Int.y.'̂ half ara dated in 11 eponym terms,. those of Aap,OY^VT)q •i6Hp(STTi<; Ij
's , • • V7:>#;'

KdXXI(JTO<57 A^U)V, Aucrdvio^, "vlnTpdSaJpo^, .'

-'v.;' ••' • • -

!.'j5:7%;<;,'7' ' -iiHacrf.louXo^, vloXiouxns. ZcoKpdTnq, :-fXinJro? Is*;; 'S'® n®™" .;ii:,;'... ,',';:',:,ri
:'.--r..
* ? • -j.vy

variously ab'-Taviated in the stamps. At least 9 handles in the filling ''
''̂ '•-^4;;. .• ' : • ;V v4
;74^.44 ara dated by each of the foregoing names; see A{)J)endlx 1 below for '',' ^<^.44

-.^ •• v.-

- i . 'j

4,,. ;,.v': individual figures. Three more eponyms -.vhose names each appear on 5 hardies
r; ^..-

'̂̂ '̂ 4. -,- .. in the filling are 0epIarcSvaro^, KXEirofpcJrv and <:JtXlcyTfuJV (again

variously abbreviated); these probably preceded ot followed pretty closely

♦UUk^ i /

the n. Eponyms seen on only one handle in the deposit my be earlier than

Sy' ', 26

the others, or they may be the very latest - no time for much breakage - or

4 *• some might theoretically turn out to be impurities in the deposit.

To halp place the period of the 11 (plus) eponyms, two obvious groups

4' 4'^'"
i ^ .Si"- '•

of Knidian known to date before about 150 B.C. were examined, those found in

• Corinth and those from the constiruction filling of the Stoa of Attalos in .• - j}}^

1^:';
A.,' Athens; from the Corinth list, certain names were omitted which dearly

•r ,. ,,. y,

4 ' belong to the renewed (small-Boale) activity there afftsr the destruction
>':• ' •>n. •

of 146 B.C. In a fair number of the Knidian stamps from the two sources,

the eponym is entitled phrourarohos In the stamp; Many more of the names



Corinth or in the Stoa of Attalos filling; i.e. some
-^-v .:<Sr i

^f.:v •
f '

\ '^'V v. .-v ;•••
••;•'' y-V-'•'• •

' Sfc»' "*i '*• ' •»'♦'■-» ,

'v/-

7-y ••• >•
, *1* '

'A--

• • .1r •"d -'••
••'v'y V-V

♦' r .-;• *fi '

•

• •

• •

I'.*'

- V-. •• ••: ;'t'.".'.--••\;'• ;••;•• -po -•• ;• •• ,•••• ''• -.a:-'r-
>^-'f\-r- L •• ]'• • '•- • CO

' - included occur with that title in stamp types other than those found in
••)'vi ••, '.•

y • .' yjf '̂'* 1'.V*'' -

potters, or their '
. v"' .•.^- s-fi
» ,->V H ,

BcribcE, did not include the title, in their stamps, although referring

to the same official. Those phrourarchoi, or garrison comnanders,

should date 188-167 B.C., the period of control of certain mainland

'. .' -v-.O I ' ♦*.«."

states by Rhodes; it appears that some of them at least were naithor

29 • , -j/4^1iv ,(

Snidians nor Rhodians, but mercenaries employed' by Rhodes. In contrast • -/ ^
' , v^V' 'v^*

'jf 'y/i*' i iP'"
with what aeeiriB to have been normal for eponymous officials named in ; i;

Knidian and Rhodian stamps, the terms of these phrourarchoi were not - y

full years but perhaps four-month periods. Compare practice in Priene,

but we have evidence for the usage in Knidos itself in a small group of

stamps in which a phroursrchos is named in addition to an ordinf ry eponym.

and we find Un different stamp types) two and probably three different

30

phrourarchoi named with the sane eponym. Three changes per year if

throughout the 22 years from 188 to 167 B.C. call for 66 terms, and I

T/h •i- , . ,• :-Ai
•t ,••• •'.., •' .<<:

" ••.A V •'

*• -j-' • - .. ^

. '• v -' :•.'''

'-M
AV* '̂

• '• -iV

:rr
•¥*

NV.

count now in our records at least 54 different names aocompanied by the title.

These are the names with annotation IV A in the list in Appendix 1 below,

The stamps that give the title with the name are often known in very few
«/ft

• I'' '•.,

••'jy :
*., ],

•, •••J
iiMv'



•-4:
' '-sxaraplas, perhaps in a single type; no doubt we lack some such types by v> •,.>

.•;.i j^'.' Vt\
|{ '.•'^„ • ;/Vw5; "•

^V "i-j ''v_;^.. a^ of preeorvatioa, ' The series may be filled out, .le have, actually^
••'• >''^ ••• •> •^7'. ' .

V"': 7V .must be close to the boginning of the loeriod of phrourarohoi; though not yet
•7.

V•/ '• > I. j'i

'•'77''!'-S,'''.v some dozen eponym nanes \vhinh by kno'.ra oombinations with the names of fabricants

vV.j^.-l.' O -" • • • . • •• ' •
"• knom to us with the title, perhaps, most of then were phrourerchoi. In the mxsn

''47'ir 1
i'ry i ' eponym list below. Appendix 1, they are marked III-IV, i.e. cloae to the end

•^»-^ 1^,- h-i ••"i-,. • ••

Y^i. 'i*'' *> •
V-Av^r ?

V •>•, i'
\' ' \ --A-.V * •

'• • .t".4 rt|;,-.'Vr
1. • '''• '̂ f'•••Si, •
If-','?- .1"'-dTv

01

' r -"ti'i:.-'-V ... .1 y. -. /. , v\ •
ill and the beginning of IV,^,^hey are not present in the Middle Stoa

filling save for and. it * single example eaoh.

For eponym names found in Corinth or in the filling of the Stoa of •

•';^v\ ;•''' '-' •Attaloc, most of those not identified as phrourarohoi, and not dated early ;*-

by association with the Middle Stoa or other early filling, or by name- . . .-i."! v, .

oonneotions, or by what can be seen of the shape of the jar, most of those
' '>'11

-.-.I- -^.'-T

name s ma.rke d IV B,
are probably to bo dated oa, 16f - 14G 3,0, Soe again Appendix l,',^^ ^

have there assigned to that period one or two more eponyms than there are

years, any that ha-ve been dated before 146 only by presence in Corinth

should be reconsidered suad possibl^moved further into the third quarter;

"f.Tr̂: ^ •;

♦•"i .' KJk •'. 3

cf, footnote 27, On the other hand, those annotated as having exanples in

the filling of the Stoa of Attalos are perhaps not later than 1B7 B.C.,



VWv " i •..^^
•'Ta''-'̂ V V"'-.: .-. ,..„a:v,,..r, . ••. .f-v.

•, sinco of the eoonyms of IV B, only 9 Imve been found in that filling, y''

•.••' ^erhapa the terracing for that building was started by Attalos right
i*. ' ''V-* '

- '»'•• f'-i'M ; , ••

^•L I*'. i*~ •'

!V' yi&'X-"
c~ ti.lil??'-'- "
'\v ;s '.

•>> 'A* -A

.' ^̂ ' *i T*i!' '

Viv/ •• • *
l.* ' ^ •]*»• - 5t

; .•"fs •'V.--' '

' •-•*-',1 hr- '

k •' J./-*

i ••>•' :•• ••• ._ • .
:'t ... .. .ft'lJI,

rT-sC'- *'-?•"•"'•

•

•< \ ••

.t-',
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' " i'«;

after he baoame king, in 159,

. In any oasf^, it is plain that for the seriee of Knidian epon^TTis
'f _ -,... •)- • '.-'l' ; •' vjNv "V"-""!

I '» /j-**'V V-' *C. ,V

/'••; ''ii'

.Mm
aesembled by presence in the Middle Stpa building fill (and knitted together

'Wm
by the close interconnection of epon;!/™ and fabricant nanes) there is no V y ' tiy' *-%^v

possible place in the Knidian sequenoo betvjeen the second decade and the / -V.;:"
' * •» a: V »7 *

••s, >^^5- ^ i

♦ ' ' - T*-. • ' ^ K ' •*• '
y m' 'i. ••••*. -*^ 'V'*•

•. >•:

We can be more precise. The title phrourarchos does not occur in the ' .'v,'v ,.;•

middle of the 2nd century B.C.

Middle Stoe filling. However, with the Knidian as with the Rhodian, an

in the fillingoverlap after 188 is clear. The eponjnn namey^inolude 9which do sometimes

••Mr:
••>!.

' ' . l^i •

♦v">. .1^

n'

occur with the title: 'AwoXXoivtoq, 'Apx^wrparoq, *AcfHXn7rtd6Ti<;,

Seij-pavTog, UiHOo'fpaxoq, (pfXtnnoq, tnXoHpdTTiq, cTiXdcppeav, sDfXTaToq.

(These names also are sometimes rather radically abbreviated.) In addition.

we have two of the eponyms sometimes named in stamps in combination with

various phnurarohoi, mentioned above, and considered to date early In

the period of Rhodian control} those in our fill are HoA rt,(J

(of. W, 16), The first of these is present in a single example

- •- 7'v-v'. J rf. ,!•'

^ v'"'
•.. " V-*
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>,- '̂i{.;,'y"'" '̂% • . V • ' • . y"i . ' ' ' •• ' •
'i f ', 757); but note that ^.AiK>'<.'»"'j> .'.is one of the 11 Xniriian ©ponyms .'-'Vj?

A. ,-,
- ,' (• -^

' 'y^r' t •' '
•• >«vv

'. .-• •• <«•.•• s
• ••-•' /,' • •/•/A;.ij

.. .. ... . , . ...... . •;. .-.• ;;,,,•". :
'e'.i . Kpfe "V ^ are two of the phfourarohoi l-oao^n to have officiated during V'.?, -/•

• -• • •. -.• ,•''•'/:7
?r.'i ., , his term: oancolTing these from the above list of 9, we have 7 thirds of 'f

A A \ '' L \ ^ 'xi'flisted above as the cornncsiest/p in the filling. y^iT» AA<uyji?*, and <^i'A<j " >"

I-•' A.•. •• r .... . .- . • . ... .... ..

• .'' a yaar left in addition to the two full years (the two eponjons named %with '• ••-,'p".

• • • • • •

>9.f-y

.••-I,"-->• •• ,. - - - - - - - • - . ... -o ••••:^ '
f' .'l •- " • ." .' .V-. • "'i , • .•.•V t\n.; . ,y ,• .1. : . , ' • /• 'i

• * r ' * "t .V . • . . A. 'l^J.-y .« '• /*» < ^

• - • .. ... •.. . . ..

phrourarchoi) • Probably again, as -^vibh the Phodian, we oomc dovni about ••

• 5 years after 188 B.C. ' , ,• 5 years after 188 B.C. ' , • • _ , ^., ,..-.|y'^
f.Vh" r',.^/'.'. '• • . • •- ' .'•• c? • • •• ' • /V ;•! • .

;,t • • • ' • • • • :•••• ' . ;

ih should compare Knldian finds, in the Perganon deposit with those •

»j "* • '2 ' ' '' y• •'. /"/A'®--*, ^Iv
from the ?!idcle Stoa filling, as we hnvo done for the Fhodian. The import , • . •

•fc('* to Pergamon from Knidos was however vary much leas than tliat to Athens. '•

WB' :llil
V\ Suoh avidonco ac thoro is oorrosponde with r#hat tho Iihodian toll ue, yost

of the Knldian in the Perganon deposit nro contemporary with those in the -

Middle Stoa filling, but a single example (Sohuohhardt 1895, no. 1891, v

, reading oorrected) names a phrourarch KA'.,vo Hr-Xis not present in the . . '

>J':' '.• no, T ' >'%
Middle Stoa filling; while a second handle (ibid. ho. 1290, reading again

A I ,vV ' icorrected) apparently names another of the aponyma known with , '

...

phroumrohoi in the same stamp, like or but not

32
present in the Middle Stoa filling. Bo the Knldian in the Pergamon deposit.

: -M

•.if'

-flM
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•Sj'V .<*>?•, V ' ;•• "•'<.••• •

• li'fce tho Phortien, go dom a little later than those in th« Middle Stoa Till-»x//vi\'V-.i

For the Knidian chranology, whole amphoras, or at least ioined pairs of, >'

•.ft • • handles, aro less of a requirer.ent than for the Hhodian, exnco J&s recarked, \ ^^.C_

• the names from the two series (dating names and endorsing names) are usually/.;.
v-.T^V

Tt^r • ;• • • •
within the stamps, hov.ever,'in some oaGOs we do have two comple- •';

: ••• r*>^

.JSwffLt'.fi.vi.J • , ) ' ' ' ' ' f ri

\,'i-fV •' 'N.'''; •' mentary stamps on the t'wo handles of an amphora, cf* Pl.i^4-, and represent-
•tu. • • . V -v.

' • ations of its stamps, 7 and .8, ijrid certainly what we can observe about the ..:.vP..
tmr.'-

i

- ..«,I • l'/'"changing; shapos of the jars, as with the Khodian, supplonents and consoli-

dates the sequence. Again, only firagraents come from the deposit we are
't- ; ' - jf

Y. I

studying, but they are filled out in this article by more or less whole jars

similarly dated: the reader should fin out a little further by restoring ' ••^"'1'
••••'••v-iaiS

V.,v ••/,-•*•.•'.;••.••
V-n'f Jv" in ^iB mind on overnr lar the charaoteristic ringed too largely broken

• \V :

•• . - : n ♦*

•«; '> ^ -

I ^away, or concealed by marine deposit, in those shown in Plates and .

The first and earliest of the jars (4) is dated in the term of ApX'n't»5 .

a duplioato of its dating stamp i8^» and a variation of the die of its

endorsing stamp impressed 8. The amphora 4 was found in Rhodes in a

'li•Hellenistic filling above and amonp- some tombs of the 4th and 3rd oenturies
H--v.M'i;/;-, • "

' ' •• ' • ; •: ,
B.C., with four Rhodian amphoras of which I should date threwTX three in

..]r.A

»" f >.

:->3



'I. »*Vt :C'. '*• •» ' • • - . '.v ' V*-'. .* , . .. • -..I ••? s"» .* .1^/

f '---f-W C-?-.
• • • v^"- '•• ^•- ••A". ••:••;- • • . ••..•.

••• • ' -• - •- • , •••:-V ' •• .•••34;" -.liiii-
*1 -0 L ^ f ''*'**..• ynA 4»#* '2w»^ n —•T3 r* ^ ^ Ji A l-^_— _. _ _ i_ ' ' i'.—the nax^ to laat decade of the 3rd oontury 'B.G. and one in the taird quarter. '

..-, . pQgj^jjg the jar from libodejB, 5 should be slightlv later; it is from the -''•

.... . 1
earlier of the tv;o -wreclcB at Grand Congloue near'Marseille, from v;hich the •. '

•" ••/•' ' • • '* '-'*•*•• ".>5' ''
Rhodian material dates by present estimate in the last decade of the '

• .!• - "^A . ••;«.' W.I- r, .;• • 'f/Z,•»• v:

. <-^ • , , . . . rf- .J.: ,b • •

'• 35 , • - ." ••'•'V
ohntury. It is difficult to see a develooment from 4 to 5. In contrast.

... . ., ' . V... • ' •

i..ii*«, '_" »_*_! ^ *•.*» . . «. ..... _ _ _ ' U

... • • chanra ij^ noticeable bet'.nven 4 and 6, in inoroased heirht and decreased '

',. - • •'f. - ^ •-•'•• .* -J

Y ••• . - • •• ili'i
' .- diameter, in the nar'-owing of neck and mouth, in the handles of 6 that rise

W '

; and arch a little from the upper attachment, instead of dropping like thodo •". ' 'J

',;?• . . - jar -• .•.; •>, '
this drop identifies early Knidian handles oven without the MHi as a VvJ

'.-J
.. S

whole; it is noticeable in the handle-fragments' 7 and 8 (see catalogue bolow).

• •/ •
"4 - stamp was impressed on both handles), tn^), s. is in fact the connonest

Wn' • ^

The dating name of 4, , >t iT-oi 4 occurs once in the Middle Stoa filling;

that of^, V•• o<-'48 ti-Fpas (indicating di amphoras, since the same

J'' "*'''' ''Ponym of the fllling_, and perhaps therefore one of the later ones.
HK V

r . \

i-js

bit not datable as late as 4W, as ha is not knowi as a phrourprchos, nor as

v'

an eponym oontemporp.ry with phrourarchoi. In PI. , 13 names an eponym

Rpparently (chiefly ac-.ording to name-connections) the sane one

in whose terra phrourarchoi sometimes actompany the eponym in the stamps,.

• ^

i //*
•'r

t

-• '•.'•I.''

•<: . ^r'4
'4.'

'• . V,

' 'u' • ' -•/ V*

,'• •; - .. /V



(is-ting in or som after 188 B.C. according to the hypothesis of this

-• " .-r J'Xarticle. The amphora 13, so far an vinible behind the'rea rino deposit ^
-y-'• • • '' f;'' v-'r.^'

..ji =,>»:?;••. •-, ••,••.'• ..—•ly^-:.:*

l/^wi(favored by collectors) is not vory different from 6, /actually no

' • phrourarchoi are named on it, but (as v/ith 6) the saTne stamp was improssad .-V'̂ y• ^'.' t
• I-' ^'r. ' . • • ' • ' ' ' #\ -wJ • • iJifl

• • J •. • '' •, '*j

vjV •• on both handles, duplicatos of that shovni here as 16, Perhaps general •^vk

. ^ •/ rt '.v^'s

compliance was not exacted at the start of the new system of dimensions ' " '

il *V I, s ' - •> T'l
W^W'k- : •'iiarkingB of the containersj or possibly the system was altered .-'pi

x> /. 'A
; , A noticeable change does show itself between 6 and 14, The

•' •,-.i'V
• ••.'• •>

p,",* ,•• •', ' "••• " •, v/ • J '
named as eponym in the stamp of 14 (see a duplioate in 17) I take to be the

•t •»; •• I.. ' • • ^ ; .• -.N

. o"8 who dates numerous handles from the Middle Stoa fining} he is one of '
I'L• • .kVv ' .iclv

• • • .
'i'v ' -v ' Gonnon eponyns; I take him to be tho phrourarchos of this name, and ' '-i
W-:'\ • •

-^ kno '̂jn with the title. Tho o-teidoncc is chiefly the "'.-'a'.
'Ci •

:> •' '.\vV ^ other associates of the fabric&nt of ll'̂ fj f.j[jJ„
•r'*\ _ >,1. i i ^ A-^

^ • J • . .
(see again 17); tho dating names in his stamp typos are all either

A"**^

%i , v ,.;

- V '•

V- tfv -;
*r • • V

••'. f

• .» •1;

of known phrourarchoi or of persons known ih any case to data near the beginning

of the period 188 - 167,. Thorc is no other in Knidiaa stamps.

5; amphora ^ should identify/ for us tho shapo of the latest Knidiaa
ik.,

. J-'. •

•••;v
* ^

p. f
V . •• V-,«•• ,'.v.



W, t'JtA '.T '•>. V •• 1 .• • ' "'/..• •'/*'"•. \- . • .1 -• /
•i'"(,ii,K.':.'3'J JiV-.,. ..

w*.'-

' bontainar of which there are stauped handles in the Middle Stoa filling, - •'̂ \M

fi? 'V t ' t '

•'•;.• •'those datable during a few years after 188 B.C. at the beginning of the period
, V- *

;^T/v--v, uii
V '.V;;. ;
(.• •• •, •

V.••>.' A •.

•t- t'.' .

"' t'V.l'i' ' C-
•lit..

V ;y', .••.

/• •

<: •.•• ,'<1 ^

yV'r
*i'•>,-•,.•• •

/yfiV^ the jar is dated bv its stamp (aoo IS, a duplicate) in the period 166 - 146

I''!

I'V"

of Rhodian control of the mainland including Knidos; the time of the Rhodian .

amphorae 2 and 3. The dietinction in appearance of JL4 as compared for
'>.i -, *A-

instance with 6 (noticeable lengthening of tha upper parts and narrowing ^
• , , v •

of the body) is enhanced when the actual jar is seen, by its pink color, f ,rf^vr

' . ,• 'i- "•

. the result of a cream slip applied over the red Xnidian clay of perhaps ;

in intended imitation of Rhodian amphorae. Another Knidian amphom of close ^vi

37

to tha same date has been published.

/ ' ' '.• * f. "*

In 15 wa see what was produced for a while after control was withdraim: ' 1

^Vir B.C., or perhaps 166 - 157. "eok and handles have stopped pushing up to

greater height; the jnotyx body, v»hile lengthening and narrowing a bit, is

more slack; detail is less careful. Later Knidian amphorae show again a

tendency toward longer neok and handles and batter potting: see Amphorae,

ly

fig. 64, the central jar, third quarter of the 2nd century. In that picture.

/

directly to the left of this tall jar, is oitr 14 of rcv <K, 5"^

bright with its cream slip; next and furthest left in the same is the Sarly

• Xi



w.«,'»

,Vi '.v.. ^V.'»•* ' • M T vV. Vl;Vt'**'«'«x '. - --*.•• • * •••• .; - '-•, :-,'j .. •. ••.*••. •.^<' V v/-'.

-X 'rJv'.^'K• ^ . .1,A: i,\,
k^' •J. •' Xfwt 4 -3' ^ ^ -0«>« <1^..^ ^ V« <K ^ ^ A VH J« T>» Ja> ^ ^ t f\ <w« 1 KV k) •«rl'% ^ ^ Vi Vi a #»<•? #) ^ An ** '• '>'V . ,*•,'*•#'^ji/: ' Knidian amphora from the latest part of Thompson's Group B, which ho now dsAea .
." V'r*» V''*', •' », ''<}', .!.'%•/ .•

. S9' . ^ •• :/•;
, ®-'t ahout 240 B.C., say, t??onty or twenty five years aaJrlier than 4 of the

v̂^;v•;•^•^.ivh^.•, • :•: , . , f
;%•/'.w..m• :>• • . •"•• • /pt/ '• ,•'.V -.".-.ri..

,'i:/ present paper. This jar from Group B allows a guess at the reoonstruotlOTi ; •.••:T>v;' V'.

v; '̂ . of sons of tho "l^larly Kjiidian" of which 39 are listed as in the tUddla Stoa •

fillinf* hijt some of those vjithout full names are probably (by the shape of •-td)'."•-^f''

>;,•: • ; " •• _ ; " t;. .p,.;" !
• their handles) no earlier than some of the Knidian v;hosa stamps do have names. \t'/'.J^V''y' I •♦'•«

* • >' i ' ' • ' .i "' ]'
I ' V••.' - * .^• '*/ ' ^ « fV

' . > r"^ period o.f Khoclian control^ but it in not knoi.7n at sIj in Rhodien stPTiips. :

'ore direct and personal intervention from Rhodes strikes ua in tho Knidian

4.>L -v- =ir.,- • ' • '• • •' t
is a now ne.me in Knidian stamps at the bo pinning of the- ,

)uf' f.- :t C Q
•t-tv-v' • •• • . . - . no

/ > ' '•. -T',!

typos of v*>*•the uhodian ^illuc.tmtod in ?1, , 1^ - 21. Tho •' •; • v'

•'K « *instance in the torm of Xt» XV*Sj^ soo raforonoas in footnote 20

above. Throe duplicates of 19 oocuh in the Middle Stoa building fill, sae

• *r.

•••• •"' . .
stamp 21 is vory close to the Rhodian rose typos of the same pottor, for ; 1

>K -^r
Aiir^ r*rt-Pn Y*Ar> ji Q •^r>'^4-r« i-s4"i^ 90 i *• •

40
onto.!-iguc below; as this type also is Itno^m on hendies with secondary stamps.

no doubt the three are among tho latest In the filling, after 188 B.C. One
- •,®i't '•;. V-

*P'.

, would like to sea adiiisK whole jars with the Ivnidian endoraemonts of ' v , ?,

i-,\.

• .... .. - •: •• 'i

•V'̂ " ' one would like to know wliat, if any, dating stamps aocomp- " • '̂
. ' 'I,

anied those circular types with bull's Viead, lion, and rose; no candidates

• i •.^'/.- • ••' 'i I , i
• • ./iv. f / .'• '.Tj V-* ' •>•.••-wcai':M



uW|>v.-'..' 'v-jA••;•',•• • • • .r.
liave boon identified, 19 and 20 are arohatypas in olay, with synibola.' .;

n-c - • •I }J,

rmbola. ..y.:l^.4 • W/i-'v.

•'• adapted from coin typaa of Knidos, of a long aorios of Knidian stamp typos ~ '
'iWi ' "-Vl >«•! 4 •'• •• • '.>„'\<.-'-r.-*. „t*

.. .v J.- W44.1, u..n t^ naad, or head or foropart of lion, as device; ospooially

/I • .. . c »4 • ^ jthe bull's head stamps of t<i " <» /]^'iar'c. A•« u-f ;^ .•i ' 'A s"*" :

•"I';.'?")';' numerouB are

-B no doubt the aon of the Hhodian who used 19, 20'and 21. , ,

nimso 11 ma probably the seme ,man whoso Knidian amphorae ' y
'. 1 '•' • ••' - •itI*'''I'*'-"' ''lA.'

^>• : >• /-f'* "

41

* i^*fc ^

•were aometinias made of actual fck»EiKjusi«y Rhodian clay; and perhaps the y':pP.-.0''
y- •,•'• • ' • , , ! '•" . ••''•l''.!' , " ••'•' '.

fyy 'Yviy}.:'* • (•: •., - . ' • '•<
•»:A''-• •became secretary of tlie Rhodian boula px the third quarter of the v v»

43 ' • •• -v • •- , • ' • , - • .

-t.:'A.,
':;..«^u v-',-

••"?M.*'v*.i'. fc••:<'! •«. '-..T2nd century.

It my be observed that the et'nnio' f^yx C^itts ie not present in the

•i'

first four Knidian stamps shown in Platoa ' and ^ , but only in the last

two, both of which are datable after 1S8 3«C» "lost of the Knidian stamps in

the ^ddlo otoa filling are without ethnic, and its use perhaps did not berin

'•All''" :•.'

'.Vvvt

iV."^

'^P'/ v.^uch before the second decade of the 2nd century.
•r

tfo nay liave a brief looK at eoma of the other olaseea of amphoras aa

represented by stampea fragments in the iliddle btq^fillioe, against the

mtm.
41 <1 - »:*' • J' • C n.

>f tu,
background^Khodian and Knidian vdiioh make up fa4 per cent of the lot. The

i ♦•i

' ''"1 Thasian, as already remarked, include stamps of the earlier 3rd and of the

ilr" ••

sifiwm-
j'. py

Vt ••f "^*^,04

•*4 . •

I-I,,.-, ,V* .,1

f"

• t-.' ' • -.Kiv.
1 .v >' '•"• • ..'-.'• fy
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i-4th century iB.C. (some itoniE as early as tha first quarter of the 4th)« Aa • •//..•••' • ,v;C

"vi

with the F.hodian and the Knidian, tha nost interesting of the Thasian for

'V'-^ • , chronology may ba the latest, if it turns out that, contrary to some recant '. v .;'f^,

opinion, Tha.sian amphoras continued to be stamped after 200 B.C. All ' '

•2' ^Vs5 ,- • • .

,vi'-, iv
kr .V<>^ • .- .

ly» Thasian that have been found at the Athen4p.n Agora are to be included in the

-;•••>{'?'r'-
n®w edition of the corpus of Thasian stampB. For the Koan class particularly.

there

I " the context of tha lliddlo Stoa is of value for the chronology, for which thaxa

is relatively little other evidence: the largo group of this class in the . /

MM

• ' 4. • J C.

filling forms an important part of the Koan corpus of which plates and

*• r Catalogue text are nearly complete. The Corinthian will bo published in

h',' <•'. . C,G.Koehlar's forthcoming corpus of this class; cf, her dissertation of

tyfJu"''- 45
1978 accepted by Princeton University: Corinthian A and B Transport Amphoras.

t." ,

•' ' For Adentifioaticsa of the Parmeniskoa ^roup, see Pgyx. pp.168 - 1G9; a new
• V- .

<1

study of this group, with much additional material, is being prepared by

' ;,h. M. Petropoulakou. The atarapa of the J| Zonon Croup in the I.'iddle otoe filling

I . ..'I ..*'4, «1 .

are all of the later type (late 3rd - early 2nd centuries B.C.) containing
46

usually only the two letters aeta eta.

it is faresKx from a container of Oriental type, perhaps Punic; we know a little

The Latin stampj has been published;

• . S* *

• • r< «



•• •••• -'r- • • •"^V'->-";v
' ,'. '̂ •••. . •., •• . • k'U

'"' "' '• .•'••' •,"•''V/A'j'
1,, • ' ''• .••'^ . • • -• •

nor9 about tha shaoa of this containar slnoe tho di8cove3py. of the name stamp , .-t y

impressed on the knob toe of what ,was probably,a jar of one of the Punic types • j-.-?,.
Vv''"'- " • • -J"

.• Indeoendent context of about 200 B.C. exists for this fragment. On the- •

iC-'l. -. <#-. .. .M«. •'. ^V,«. • • •• ••'•/•H. ♦

V rather nunorous items Included under "Miscellaneous Unclassified," I
• t*

f

'. cannot generalize hore, except to say that none has parallels suggesting a
'-i •' ••• y-

date later than tluxt of tho Rhodian and Knidian of tho filling. Several match, y.'. .-/'I
\ v i<l *•
' •'•f * •» V

♦ • ' more or less closely, stamps in the Pergamon deposit, A few are dated earlier, .

by tho context of duplicates from 4th century deposits: cf. a gem impression

recently published, of which one of tho duplicates comes from the Middle Stoa ..
•. / V"

.'••i

'1

-il

. r
-* >r

'! -v'VVt
filling. f •'

• Special mention is finally made of the Sinopean stamps present, for reasons

k^itK that will appear. Cf. ri. , 10 - 12. B. N. fccitkx Grakov»s pioneering
W-'

study of this class laid out what is still a convincing sequence of groups

49

and of names, many of whioh are made more prooise in the stamps by patronymics.

Hie absolute dates, a first attempt in this f&eld, brought him down for his

final group (VI) to the period 121 - 70 B.C. Xn later research, ho modified
at least part of his chronology, but did not live to publish a general revision,

l5cbW[®*x4Bctee»x5cb«1t>i3dWtjfflcotcxlciciwxtoxia»tcHeJ^^ died in September,

1970.) Four out of the six Sinopean stamps in the Middle Stoa filling are

«

' .-A



i'W ' ii -^''•!••;-.-'to A^iey ,- •'«• • . ,'
of Ci

/,-V ..? .r .A,^, . .-.

4-' ' '̂ •'•\ i.' *'v- .•• .'•' ' ' '•' '' *••-
suggests for the Sinopean sorlse as a -whole an end date of not rnuch later '• ^

*•*••* • • •^*'̂ •'#
Cirakov'B Group ?I, including 11 and 12 in i-1, ' * The fining therefore ,'

: than 183 B.C., that of the *!iddlo Stoa Khodian and Knidlan, as laid out v.;'*\rvV'/' ...•'•••jfi
' " "" ' " • rV/. ••'V-'•

:CV .n «'bove. The reasonable occasion for Sinopo is its capture, actually in 183 -Wb

by Phamakee Ist, King of Pontosj he noved his capital to the city, vr^t jj;'

v-.-.'V- '••'"•• " ' ' ', 'V'P-.,yj' . !•/»>..• • •• G- y-yf'-

and no doubt made administrative ohangoa. That tho sequence of Sinopean dating

AC

' "V;

•. •,

' •,V (

• ,r

p/jf '•**, •,
je, •.

or close to

officials named in the stamps ended in 183 B.C. has bsen in fact tho view of
/

50

at least two Soviet eoholars, although it has not yet boon generally

accented. As in the case of other classes in our filling, espeoially the

Thasian, the Sinopean (few though they are) include something earlier than

yt : r-:A H'A- p
jk\f

-rf

«••» ..'i3

' 1*^'p
• r ••< '' ' jfAi

pm
'J', /'V

ivv. h 'y

vg-v-
'*P'
5,» I .

the rest of their class that is present; one stamp of Grakov'e ^roup IV,

O- ,

see PI, , 10, It happens that we have a possible independent indication

for the data of Group IV which eeems to suit an end date for the whole series

in 183 B.C. If workimg back from that year we oount tho astjraomoi (offioiala

named in Sinopean stamps) listed in Crakov's volume for his Groups VI, V, and

IV, the ovei^ll dates for IV would coma out as 281 - ;i59 B.C.; whereas

Grakov's original date for IV had been •JcSlft - 150 B.C. (Grakov 1329, p. 138).

Disoovery of a stamp of this Group in a 3i^ century context would be
an

'• h'i-'vv '"f ""

MMt



.; 'a--;. .WU-sS -Kv «!/•.>•••••••.••: \ - 3^ - "... ,. r'Vi|W<c- ">••., r.Nj,^.0- V ...':. >••'IfvVH

•• " ; • •. • • • • •

•I*i V'•VA . •. •; •'

• . V' !,• ' ^ ;»>ca»,v. ' • '• V'-' ViV -'f V •'•
•• .••; t' r

-if';. • I.'.•I . *' Y*

XvA^M' ilV "" indication that the Group datsd in that contury rathar than any later. In
t-\ , ..'.Y •

'' "i'vi' •»» 'i ^ '•^ .
N];! 1 ,%A> - • . to have been occupied only from about 359 to about 229 B.C. However, the

•VvtPU'Sf;;. ,

;V: ' ^ •••

,fv\'••.,• / > '.-s •- ••
••;• .•• ••'

'V'- •.

f .r.i -- ; I

fact, one such was found at Seuthopolis (in Thrace), the site of which seems

51
• • .'K r^, -,4 * ''

answer does not come so readily, since, I am reliably informed, many astynomoi

have been added to the group lists since the publication of Grakov's book, far

too many to bo accommodated as annual officials in years available before 183

B.C., assuming that Group I tominatod in the second half of the 4th century;

. *• A•'

,•
"• ttr

m .n'' •(
'• •• 5',

•• 'i-.

*' •*.• , * •• 'l*'

52

VVVa^Vv^;- ;, and on that there seams to have been for some time general agreement. Perhaps
T ...) •>!• . '• V •*.' "

'••P
• . .

•v' ^-,4

'• •
%( ' i , .4

.vS«;
^•'0. '

^ff.

>•> •

>f- • . <' A

V.-V. , ; . "•; Vi .
I'a • V fc _ 1 I

>'^ -4' ;*<vs

«ir:;

the toms of the astynomoi wore not full years, as in the case of the phrour- •

archoi of Knidos, In any case, apparently these-persons wore not the state <'k

63

eponymous officials, We had looked to I, B, Brashinsky of Leningrad, an Jfy!'
.''.L

authority on this class of amphoras and their stamps, tjs work out this problem;

54

his eudtden death in April 1982 is a great loss to this study. For the

Middle
present, in the light of the fMnnim Stoa context, I continue to feel reason

ably oonvinoed that the Sinopoan astynome stamp series ended in 183.

find which, although outside the fi?ld of my competence, is naturally not

outside the area of my interest. In 1953, while D, B, Thompson excavated

•^4For the contents of the Middle Stoa filling, it remains to consider a liji

'•ijA'-i;/, •'
'• <•> .•' ' 4i'

>• r' •
•i, ,I*

..• t

the part of the filling within the foundations of the west half of the Stoa,

. UM' *h.
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2, Vandarpool rfac rasponsibia for the ,part vjhich had bear thn'«n in

. .'-v

'̂ VV' of ths south foundation, and north of the building narked "Heliaia" in Fig.l;
-V . ' • ' , . ' ,r - .ii'f N *•:

\ I - \-if-\ , - • • .••> fe-Mi
•."i-;,; ' '?•'•-•' ' • •• • •• i\-i.e-* y-'. V C. -J >

'Tl " -V"'

'-•-5

'/r-• here, as in the area of the actual foundations, there was need of a quantity of
\X--' ••• ' ••

filling in order that tne ground level to the south of the weatem part of the
• • * . A

,•.•(.>•,. X.;; .•

great long atoa should be even with that toward its east end, near the top of .

. Hj.'!*.- . • r-r- • > ' ' rr*'55 , „ JWn-VSi
the natural east-west slope, I quote here a note to me from •'anderpool '

, 7* /•. / ^1 ' ♦
• ;, vV>'

dat^^d Jnly 12, 19-SB, foTTo-wlrif?^ thn circulation of my report of June 26 -
V • , . ... ..

.... ..... . '"'-h

>".v.

•"* "I continue to regard the early long-petaTled Tlegerian bowl (K 270.5, , j i

:••> .1

."uly 11 cm the stamped handles:

- •. A • • / >

>' .:.

'i-fj ' r,\ ' , ifi
. Ijf:* ., chVj* •'• '
• '' P 23095) found in the settling basin in front of the wast end of the north '• v,"-*, W

V-' • •
".iv- •

t

't

front of the Roliaia as one of tho few strictly contamporary pieces that can
" ' ••*"Iffv •• rjl

iv.

- -...'i'-c-r
be associated with the Middle Sto&« It will have been a new piece in use as

• • ^ <!.•». '' ' • ^ '7 , *•- c

I, f. - after the settling basin had been disconnected from its water supply end
• r.;V V •

kV •• •>>••. • ,•

" ••-V

••S* H i
work me starting on the building. It will have been broken and discarded

^ . Vi Vfc^l^ •' . yJ
'.5.^

/f ^

•• •••
• • f f.-'

just before it was buried under the building fill; (note that most of the ' V"|
r

•"•; ..W.;

pieces of iciwlcx the bowl wore on top of the sand in the basin, one piece
•. H-'.''"* •' :

wiji on the etrosis ,)uGt outside),

"Most of the Middle Stoa building fill was not strictly contemporary *.

. - :,,s-sr' .V • <r^r::0
,v»
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*'̂ fl -> V''' '-^•' C — ^ M_VAMM MVA MA AMa\>«aXa A«Mj3 AAM^^AM 7V\A -« vA MM mrim VMM MMAM A^ V*t A<i>^ A«IM V.pj,,••-' •» fill. Soma layers were archaic and earlier. The layers with masses of pottery ' v,;,'̂ ;:''̂
r i;- • .,• \ •••••'• U " • •

•• • "•" • •"'' . •• '• • • ' • • ' :
: and handles must have been drawn from some old dump. After all, where \vould - Vt' ^

>3V-:;V'-. '. •' srvV^.,
.t'•••,.,••• .• , • ••- ••:•/.!>{

' • you go if you wanted such a lot of fill all at onoo. /

-t'M "The strictly contemporary pieces from the fill are relatively few, but>4pH- , '

wp('

, ^ ' •>♦. '•*<

'-U.. *.-
"Jtm- •••

W*.V/ ••• *- i. •

s- .i. . if you add to the bowl the handles you are forced to reject in order to ' :lJ'
.„•'[V CV> .««* • • • f-''' * . .'^ • * •'• %

v., V>,•••» •. • maintain the early date, the evidence gains weight. •.••' .v
/ '•.v,.- V. '•. - "

"That the fill rose in step with th* laying of the foundation courses is

.•••, vVjII

•/'•". ' ; V2
• •'/. :.;f3l

shown by the fact that in some places we observed wedge shaped layers of con-

glomerate chips at each course. Therefore the whole space between the Middle ' r i*

Stoa and the dtHaia was filled in while the foundations ware being laid." . uf

vim have here the excavator's impression while the excavation was still

quite fresh in his mind; the detail is instructive. The implication is of

an end date of not long before 159 3.C, for the Middle Stoa filling, since

56

the start of bowls with long-petal decoration had been so dated.

In attempting various possible explanations of the contradictory data

here assembled, we cannot use the stamped handles mentioned by Vanderpool as

having been rejected by me. In my report of 1956, everything ever counted .

as belonging to the Kiddle Stoa filling was duly listed, including some

••'V'
i V

: I
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••'-'• A: •*•••"
i* . '•,<•• t •-"* *' "'

A»»j- <^n' » • ' . ^
> j' ? I ; .

•-'C ij*'; •

•. >. A -•:••• *1 ♦ '

; "v''
.'•4;, ;• •

,, .

k?(«.V.>v -w, , ,

r

• • ^ . ^ " ...Kr ' ^
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* ' ft' h^- v.r •, - .
• •• .,> • ;•• r •••••

' ' ' • '• .At.''-- ' . •. - • •' • ' ' iC'tiV/'r* ' "•

l'^i>

•X '• ;,i'
r. ^ •'. '•• V'j^ .

'/" A

handles catalogued in 1935 whose precise finding places had been reconsidered

., . . ^ t'" • j

Rc^er
and condemned by G, Boxfibxt* Sdmrds, after investigations in the field notebooks,

as impure or otherwise irrelevant (e.g. frm too far notth). In the end, all

, 'M
fi;

,•-hv;j.T
'Af'y'

•S7 'i' •'
'• • V/-•••r. -,.-

the amphora hand-'os not withdrawn from the lists by Edwards or by one of the ^
'• •''' k*' '*•"»•;%•

excavators have been seen to be consistent with an date in the second '"
r-

-. • '•rSl.K' ,r-

decade of the 2nd century, with the exception of five Knidian datable after : •'

110 B.C. That this should be so, is evidence of the quality of the excav- • ' j if-'
' ' '. 'VV

•; y-fi:

®-ting: here we have a very large and far from closed deposit, excavated over

V'vVS:;-'"

a number of years, both before and after the 2nd Vforld 'Ha.r, by various persons;

and of about 1500 stamped handles, apparently only five extraneous items have

iKfiJAxsicail infiltrated, whether by a workman's or by a pot washer's mistake.

\

\<r.

:*" • ii'f

*• o"* : '

- • '• vj

or whether by a disturbance in antiquity not tfefinltelv reoognir.ed as such '

•' •I J*:,-'-t-'W'

during the excavation. ' "y'

No stamped handles accompanied Vanderpool's long petal bowl, nor have I

been able to identify any from a filling over its settling basin. In Agora •

XXII, S. I. Rotroff has separated the settling basin as a deposit from the 'V

53 • . .•u./'f;:;. • ^
Middle Stoa filling as a whole. '

There seems however to be a reasonable way to reconcile Vanderpool's

•V-

i
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,- • '" ^^^-^k:';;:.,?®:;'-,. . k.¥^^k:''5
• .'k;.' •

• •bowl- with the evidence of the handles; and at the same time to x-esolve,

JJ'V'' A A:".. "• ••^^'r ' >• -' '•' 'A •

several othnr puzzles that have come up recently, and tliat is to make •••' •
Vi .'.'k-:•.•"•• ' • • ' ■♦Wkk ''*Art

V'-hk"-'iV* j!'".'-r
A slieht adiustmant in Thompson's absolute dating of the long-petal

^ .

slieht adiustmant in Thompson's absolute dating of the long-petal k-A

"« -'l-;''''i, '̂• •
. , decoration. I suggest th^t the style began in the first quarter of the •

• ',• ?. •v^Vjl '̂yV, , • •••• v^A'Akk".'A^-kA
2nd centurv. but had at first a limited vogue, because, in its first more

s-j; V t- ,' . • ..' 7 •

'• ©logf^nt form it vjrb difficult and fusey to anf;rava in th© mold. Other -
t- 'if5*AV '/-'''i, f-'J

'f r X

i .

Vk •:•f

.e
. \ • : •• I

.1.' '• •»
1 :

current stylos of bovfl ornament were much more showy for the trouble A'A •

2nd 'iys:fe'k'l
'K taken. The long-petal style is certainly not pornmon in the earlier i*t .k'A;^>,V': .

l\y ^

century, but Vandorpool's bowl is not the only one at the Agora. A fragment %

was found in a deposit under the filling of the Stoa of Attalos, a deposit
V> w;'k

A,V.

y'

y'

\ in which the amphora stamps are close in date to those in the Tjliddle Stoa ' ; |kkA:i;A, kl':
• 60

> '* .".A >
;' . filling. Further, a bowl and a number of frag-ents cone from a cistern

shaft with 10 stamped handles; the latest handles date just after those

^ ' A .

<'••' • 61

'ir
of the '*!i'dle Stoa fining, probably stin in the first quart.or and certainly

V i^-v^

• before 166 B.C. There are others. One of the reasons the style had been
^ , , *.
• ( ;;-A • , • -

l-:,•> (.'•.uinv
' , • olaced late, i.e. with a start shortly before 160 B.C., was that relatively 'wr\ v k

* . ,a*A '• ^ f j
• y -A • :,* i • \• ^ few pieces had been found in Corinth; but a large number have now been '^k''' *

%•

'

i\

L

62

found there, in the excavations of 1980. A tendency to place the beginning
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>15 * v- V-rv;w./-e-•»- • •-• ". • .*'•• '.- • • k ••. •- -O-;-v

• •- . • • - v. • .

• O--• of lone-pstal bowls rathar aarlier t'-an had bnan supposed is evident in two •
.Ar.i

^••' recent publications, one reporting the oontants of a cistern in the Peiraios,
^••' V A-..*'* '•.. ' • • / • -

''.'t'f''''y' ' •', -'''4''
the other, the pottery found at Kenchreai; in both cases, aocorapanying -•:••.

- ' amphora .stamps suit the earlier dating. See the author's comnent on •-

bowlB at Kenchreai, in her introductory text; note that there are 14

'A,.-v-'••t'J
''•.•'/.•jj''

Rhodinn and Ibiidian stamped handles from the site that are datable in the ; ;;'p. ■♦..Ivi''

',- 71 •

kv*.",':

2nd centuxy, and all-pjiial)abl^y predate 166 B.C. The end date of the stamps

V ri

•V^ •

63

from the Peiraios cistern nay wol"* be before 175 B.C.

For my part, 1 sea now no need to separate Vanderpool's bowl fro-n the .- •.••;• / .'•".SR

•MuM

j\' •»' ' J

U" - V ' J -v
(

/I

latest part of the T!iddle Stoa fillinr: as established by the amphora stamps. . \V'

• A context of the second decade of the century no longer seems out of line 1*'

for ©arly lofnf.-potal bowls, ixoc I ©xpoot mor© will b© reported in the ,^^*5.x.h > , I or ®arj.y lonr^'poxai. oowxo • a •ap«ou muiw ¥vj,j.i. u%* ivjjui \jfsu xu ciw ' ii»

, . V,.,; ; future. .>• l^yrj/r' •
v;' • •• . -'• '7

' ' 'V j-*^y'-j-x ••<,••»•
^ .-v A .' • r • •- ••

In the foregoing pages we have looked chiefly at the amphora stamps •I'i

h' »••'•« Hj j-ijc
• Z'/k in the Middle Stoa filling, and considered the dates suggested by the

•f'

«„•' •, 'Jsk

•r

,,//V';-evidence that brings us by separate ways, for each of the two classes to V^i(|

'p '"'k' «•• u.'vy. .. ~ '.f'j' V I"'

•• -•' •
V' . •'h :m.J^ . . •' IV •> . ' ^ ^ .

1

various classes of these. For the Rhodian and Knidian, there is independent , v ' ""a
-vJlJ

• .• '•.;•• • "i

V.vV

|i '' just about 183 B.C. Other classes are not as yet so closely and firmly dated;

but in no case can one find significant evidence against a date in the second

V* • •
.A•, rv

ir4H



J * - -V •-"!

the approximate cut-off point for the ipaterial aBsembled within the foundations .
,v '/\ . -r 'l ^

-Ifw-

••l> ' decade for the latest examples, in, the fill ihg.; while the proposed date for the
\ :• , -'m;:#

Sinooean hrinps us once more to ho later than 183 B.C. This then is presumably ' :.-
* if*

.•••.r ♦ - V. ' *• -•" -

;*V ^ -•< ' •
of the Hiddlo Stoa and south of them, accumulating as the foundations rose.

X .*. To those who accept this data, there can surely be no better candidate

'*'r

1 s. : - -'.r,
son of Mithradatas king of Pontos (PI. ). "Not less significant of Athens'

ft co-^-^erciai relations are the honours conferred bv her on Antiochos IV, Ariarathes

of Cappadocia, and above all Phamaoes of Fontus, and the gifts received by her
i"

• ?' y.'VP- •• ' i,"

-rV '• " from them. The last of these, it is to be home in mind, became about this time

fc;.-: y--'
1,.

i' '
,tiv

master of the two greatest commercial ports on the southern coast of the PJuxine,

Amisus and Sinope, both very important centres of the grain trade, and both

e4

closely connected with Athens in the pest." An Athenian decree in hie

"tV .I'l

P-Li;.-''

1 '̂̂ '̂"'̂ 'for the princely donor, hypothesized by Thompson and others, than Phamakes 1st,
' w r • • . • - ,

Vf.-.':

honor in Daloa (then under Athenian control) informs us of Phamakes' relations

with Athens. lie had agreed to pay the city a sun of money by installments, but

tiX •S

-• I '*1
•i_, '-jL '

because of other obligations and difficulties had been unable to keep than up.

'j- The Athenians praise him as a benefactor, and hope to gat sonething further
( !-

I' •
r •" « , #•
i - •

yv

•'p ,•

m acoountj they sand him their word that the honors paid to him will be no

ryy .... • •• V•"i
•v;. y Vy •• -^ -y-. y-'' ••

'V:'\ ,

It"— ^ . -1 • . „k' ".P • -fi
'M ; :i . •.> . . . ... .'VJL
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;.-,/•::::. • :•-^
H'« "'V'••• -'"•• • • • • •',

. , • ; .. l '.•

• .»•//.'. .«.r ' •'• •: •

m#? : . , .. • .
i ' that of other benefactors of the city. Golden crowns will be presented to ' ' h 5:;
fv •fV'.wh'-,.' --t'IV-'

•• •• V/-'.- . • - •' ••
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• •" -•••'- .* • ••'/•' '• --'rX. '̂.'• ' ' • ' : ^ . V', 7" -^,5.' :*

?lese than those paid to "tho other kings"'and his g^ory will be assured like .

I

. '- i 'ir '*'1
him and to his wife Ilysa, and the fact proclaimed at various Athenian festi- •

•• ^ '̂ -•
vals. Bronze statues of both will be set up in Delos, thus publicizing in a • - j

- VJV.:,::
-k/'v-'a'" i • •"• • •
•'•'• '̂-• *' CTorg international, though still Athenian, setting the king's benefactions to ; rv. '-'I
•y \. ftf. j -•

• H'

Athens. The inscription is now dated 160/l59 B.C. (formerly 172/171),

Durrbaoh, the original editor, rerrnrks (op.oit., pp. 102-103) tnat if one , •..,
; •, •• hvy'i! •

; looks in the king's reign for a time when he would have had particular occasion ' 71'vfr

• 4. X

(, ••

• j-

• ---
•th. ' 4vV

and desire to pose as a benefactor of Athens, it would be about 183 B.C.,
,'.••• ,0',-,h.

'̂ >7'. following th< conquest of Sinope. The matching dates encourage one to try '

relating thit. inaoription to the histiry of the Middle Stoa. A largo initial

payment night have taken care of the big terracing and foundation job, and
••! ^ ••IS'*,

/ r > ' . . ' v •'
I "tha luparstruotur*. .JP'

perhaps also the Middle Stoa itself, . Bgiayod cubsequont pa;,TnentB could

r m' '•**
account for the piecemeal execution of the project, the way the East Building

' ''• .fi*.
and the South Stoa are tacked on, though one would suppose it was the oomplex ;

"• ->•

as a whole which had been intended from the beginning to replaoa South Stoa I; '

of. Fig.l and i'l. Thocipaon has suggested that the two later pai*t8 of the
• ••• riJ

oomple* (of inferior workmanship and partly of seoond-iiand material) were

J

•. ,0

•- -»•', *•
'• .-.A



•?••>: •••In. «v • . • •• " . • 7 -
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\' • •'
•'̂ •5"."'" v'
•'¥f„

W"'-' ••

,, „ . finally constructed by the city of Athens out of its o-wn resources. The " 1
•< ,•.. • -• .'•. t.-. 1*'

•. .. - . • - •••'/• ..'t-- •••7 <j.

;;~».t;' date of Piminakes* death is not precisely known but may have fallen soon ••

^.c. after 159. '' "i.- •<

iSv-'-' ••c -"':?
'V'i' *^hat then vms the principal function of South Stoa I, and of its replace-

'i . I. ' ^^. ^'' .•
>»4 !V '' ••

went? Given that Phamnkea had in 183 aoqui.red two great centers of the grain ^ '.X^
' I"'"• i ''• cc/rd

''-V'V; ••••'• .

V trade, it seems likely that what he would replace by a great new building, '
,. - •

; *-•• . '• ' ." V'' i

t':;-',. ' and its annexes, would be the Alphitopolis, where grain was sold. There seerns •
•'.'h '•>' ' • . ' t .* <*♦

{4^"• •. • • Vit-

- ' • •' • ,•. ^c,to be a fair probability that the Alxjhitopolia was the same building as the . j .-•iV'.-VJ

S' " • " " ^ "' • . on® referred to as "the long stoa", and certainly both South Stoa I and the ' "j

. i

• t ••• 1'* V•"!Hddle Stoa -would, each in its tine, qualify for this epithot, there being . / •
• ••' '-y y/ '

no others in Athena nearly so long. For South Stoa I, a tentative identifi-

• "-k "*•

cation with the Alphitopolis has already been proposed by both Vanderpool
w "-fK

67 .

Thonpson, follov/ing the discovery, in one of the roims, of an inscription
r »•/

,,, been set up by the Metronomol, and which records, inter alia, the >/• "

handing over of bronze neasuras for grain. Thompson would accommodate grain / •-fc V • / '

-rAfw*"-.'h^-%

storage in the upper storey ha proposed for the Stoa, which would face south ,'

"on a much-used thoroughfare and (would be) readily accessible from the Piraeus

Gate," iCven without the upper storey, which remains a little oonjaotural,
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I' :

'v *5access to the Stoa floor from the hicher level of the road behind ms 9iVe.il--.

.... ^....... ......

•• able by stairs at either and: and {^rain could preeuniably be lowered in sacks
3^.., ^ .. ^ ...

• >•• ••' •• • • .
• V'̂ J • i/' ^

or poured through chutes, directly into the building from behind; very little

k- : of its back wall is known. Of course not all of the rooms need have been used' ,4' \ •••';•
v.... VJi

f J' '< }•'''.

• • Vf ^

I ..

:-pdas bins; some seam to have housed committee meetings. This building is, then,

as directly accessible from the port (via the Piraeus Gate) as any of its date •vY'rfl
-• • ' !•'«''!#

in the city center. The rooms, closed by wooden doors, give the necessary :.k

ptotection for grain from thieves, vermin, and weather. If there vias an '•:•'>•••'Si

'•»•••• Yn
upper storey, it would provide the loft storage that, wj^en available, has . , i-

Alphitopolia is provided by the shape and arrangement of the rooms, with doors

set off-center, a plan which has long been recognised as adapting them for use

as dining rooms. This building, constructed in the last quarter of the 5th

century b.C., could kjnlWniijnliJiiitfiiiiii3B3D;ritima»iwiiBHiJtAiaajiJiiaaji.fkljiililaaiHiia^«iwi^

thus (almost too reasonably for a joke) be the Alphitopolis assigned for

68
dining by Prawagora in 391 B.C. (Aristophanes, Soclesiazueaa. lines 6B4-686),

•'f; '• i':- '-t >

' • ti I. f '

• r 'always been preferred for granaries, which ought to be dry and, if possible, ..V .<rY ♦

• ^.*19^'* *,
, iw- .i ;

. 1

ventilated below. A sort of confirmation that S^uth Stoa I may indeed be the

••1

• hj>.'c ,

.. ffy;
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Stoas are multipla—purpose buildings, and are knoim to have been used • •'.•
^ •• . •" :•

"• S-s. 69

. / .-.• . ' < u ••'*. I -ar, - •

the storage of grain as well as, for instance, sotietimes for acco'Tnodating .• r''

ft lawcourt. One might expect Phamakes, the great grain-merchant, to

;• *•• • '' *1 <v ,'* '•
...•"".Ji\: •^V' •;

y- ••^•'v.-' 'V ,." i.; .'t
''•- prefer to put his money into something with a narrower purpose. Of buildings • V'~ 'i ' '

yy>'k-:- :. - ..•.W:ti
V' • •' •• • '•''•• , •*•'-' -,'/

'V V ;/ made in the Greek world expressly for the storage of grain on a large scale "t-"
y - . • • - .y-M 71;

>;..7v " (for a military installation, for a city) apparently rather few have been '

-•,rv> identified that predate the common and wellknown granaries of the Romans, .vaa'jr "T. w j..b ^4- •--ifcw.w w v*«.a ww w rfw a. xrwu jlw v/taw p •'. fju-

•W.;'.. .»• '' • ' Hlj'*" ''V- -•"'if/
;• ^ C. 70 ;

•V'' • •":V!-!. •• the Eocftlled horrea. A feature of these latter lias served to link with ':.7:V '
-•• 1 -S;,-' • 1^ ,' . - f.-.r ' I",. Vt

m-'-" ><:y.

• them and with each other some buildings remarkably separated in time and ;•• f

rrr-- "•

about 2000 3,0. Tike the Roman horrea. these bui''dinf,s at Pergamon and in . J

' space, the so-called "Arsenals" at Porgaraon, of the 3rd century 3,0,, and Ll'''•

•yM
the storage buildings at Mohenjo-Daro and Haruppa in the Indus Valley, of '

•V • -.'v •';the Indus Valley have raised floors under which a free-flov/ing current of ' •
.vV' •

air was created by ventilation. The gap in space betv/een India and western r,7+'' -''^

Anatolia (and points further west) we may see as bridged by the return of

Alexander's n»n, the engineers and architects who had laid out the new cities

.• .' mh'-' •

. ."i

alcmg his route, no doubt using, and so the better learning, any local

' •< :/ .ll
devices that were obviously good, We have been shown how the use of the

^ y J
(
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t. r-. .



v- . true arch may have reached the Greeks by this means; as well as a style in ''fif'v'i'>

' hats. For the gap in time between 2000 B.C. and the Hellenistic period, •^ ;:vVv'-> i
. , yV-..-;••••,:• -'-j

•' V J^« .V y A -j 1' •'.' / v'• Y
; I opnnot name an eastern granary that Alexander must have seen, to match the •

r-v-rriv-r-vr..
7? .. • ••' ••'.••;• •'.'i-, ('^.v

riv"-!- •- •;• V.y
♦ ancient vaults o? Babylon still visible in his day. I must suoposa that in , \

- y-'v' • I \'3
••

the Indue Valley granaries continued to be built in,basically the same way k-

'73

p "tHs centuries; this appears to have been the case in Hgypt, and
iVT: .-v V .'••j "5

, . 'i vTheeler observed that the grindinKof r.rain was still being done in Kashmir

SiW'
r mortars he found remaining beside the ancient granaries of Hajruppa; see '

V-.,

in hie OTfn time in the same rather particular way evidenced by tho frames . ' i? ''>^1

• - .t-;!'' *•" • "o

^ : 'f -'9, . y.
beloif with footnote 87. •' •.

•• '1 V /•

•':y ' fkki, .niat are in general the features of a municipal granary, present to a i

kf •. •. <^r
'•'•Y,!' N greater or laps®» extent in recognized ilellenistic bui''d:'.ngs of this kind.

"r •

•'! Sf
V''

in Pergamon (the "arsenals", first half of 3rd century B.C.), "iletos (the

74Magazine, 2nd century B.C.), Morguntina (the Granary, early 3rd century 13.Cj),

^ and greatly developed^and the outer shape altered) hy tho Ramans? 'jne looks

for a long narrow building that is mostly enclosed, for aaourity as well as

ap;ain8t weather and vermin, yet with su.ffioieat light; as far as possible

.. .^•

dry md rool, ,„d ,1th . r.l..4 fjoor T.ntil.t.d b«i>,th. If the fntln 1. :-p-J^4
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if of stone, thoy are often buttressed, of. the Morgantina building, A
. l".i •

municipal granary should be not far from the city canter, since the State

is vitally conoemed with the place of storage of grain. It should be so

r. ^ '"'4

•>v^

stored loose, the lateral thrust is suoh that the walls must be. very stronf;; '

V;-

-V,
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far as possible free from adjacent buildings, to lessen the danger of fire, 'V
-.r'.'jm'ii

Finally such a granary should be well-ple.oad for,acoass, the entrance open, , f'
.vh-sv

t ,"*» ' • » .-i, •

on a quiet and protected square, where handling would causa the least incon- ,

and it should be connected as directly as possible with sea

t ^ transport,

' •• V,, •: •'

,v i.'- j>
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These specifications cone largely, and in part word for v/ord, from .•
• ."•

. V-

7
hiokman's volume of 1971, sea Bibliography in footnote 1, Let us see how

they fit the Hiddle Stoa, cf, again Figure 1 and Flato Long and narrow,

it had an outer colonnade largely closed by high parapets dowel led in place

between the coldmns, with an open area left at the top for light and vent-

•'Cp ilatlon^ nuhmi^iiLL tilwiriffflui iiiu"ara..^a:t^cath«jv»unua'aally'*ol oa»x4hapiyther.

The screening was absent from some intercolumnlations (there are drums without

marks of dowels), but may have closed the whole north side as well as the

east and west ends and perhaps adjacent parts of the south side. If so.

;• ,• • "k ^
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;v;'̂ 'rov?-V-'V' . "• o building would hiive ooneiderablo raeanblanoo to the Tlagazine Building ' ^ ^s

.r.u. „
•-*-> I ...nSV •.|A"^/vT , '

^.V,.-;.- '̂'* and enclosed on most of all four sides, and probably entered in the middle
'''•:•.? V...

/•'^.v >•:

• vrR.i.' '•^/.••ipi

" u.at '"iletoa, which wns two-aieled and one-atoreved like tha Middle Stoa,

•:
... ' .'• •

, /b ^'.•-'.fz"
.of oriQ of the long sides (the wast side). The Magazine Building is not •

•• .- • '.fyf-UfBi'Vi -.Jr

•W\ '
1-.

' V .. peripteral, but does have engaged coluTms decorating the most visible short
. .v.. ' ' .•'-

side (except here, it is closely surrounded by other buildings). It is not. •• / » . o B.UlCJ llCfJkC7j 4,»J XO U X<JCl O xy O U X 1 UUlUXw va VJC>l40 1 UU X XU. XLi^C J * X u XB 11 Uo '

vuf'v" '' •
. known how this Miletos building was lighted, Tha Middle Stoa is better ^."-''2

ti •»";•'7 -

• «i ' • * ••• 'J'' '•• •
• placed as a granary in that it is more free of other buildings on its • ^ v• .t M1

•?V " bigh podium, and in that it does open on a "quiet and protected square", 'If 5
•" --f.,,y

'•.- i ;• . J'.'...' . •, '

a

V/ ''•'

V' • • *.•'.

the area marked "South Square" in Figure 1, Access for the grain might be .... -b.Vr' "i

AK'r':. _•,

K , .-V *> • • '
)

from the southwest, by the branch running north from the same oast-west road . v - vj.

. if'Kj
from tha Piraeus Gate that served South Stoa 1, taken to bo tha earlier » >

:Vv---. a •
,. ' Alphitopolis« Or sacks might havel been lowered or loose grain poured by i ' .

78
K-i. chute through tha baok of South Stoa II; as with South Stoa I, little is

i* known of the baok wall of this building. Access for carts or pack animals to"

the receiving and distribution area is apparently not to be expected; at any

79
rate it is net provided iu the Ivoraan horrea at Ostia.

z-w_ s •

Finally there is the matter of the raised floor ventilated below, the

•' z •' • '".tY ;•• , ' •' -V'

, ••• • ,• «. - • 1 • •. . "

•fcTvi ^ /I .^..4 * . ,'a V»
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feature of the Indus Valley granaries -which reappears so remarkably in

Pergamon 1700 years later, and becomes a regular feature of the Roman granaries
A-'

•r 1 ..
80

throughout the Empire, including Britain. .Je have no actual parts of such a
''A/

• , -.T.

floor from the Uiddle Stoa. However it Beams qdite possible that there was one, ! f
, 's.

of wood, over most of th) area pf the building. Only at thii east end do we

find the floor level preserved, for the rest there is a gap (irregular) of a

meter or more between the top of the building fill as found and the stylobate

level above. Here is at any rate space for such a floor and its elevation. On

the floor we nay perhaps restore in imagination the wooden divisions^^ of the

long room into storage sections, such as are hypothesized for the 'liletos

Magazine, The rani|ina of botn buildings (Magazine and Middle Stoa) showed

81

marks of strong burning, a confirmation that there had bean in each case

much wood construction,

Many activities must have been involved in the operation of a large

' »' 1 '** '

. i-

•, <^V

municipal granary. They might kain have been accommodated, at least temper-

' ••rily, in sections of the partitioned interior of the Middle Stoa. On the
f- I ' "'

other hand, one notes in the Bast Building, in the long east room, oer-bain
r»'

jtA—- )
I !>' . , ^



•'* .-.. '• 't;X-,•.•<}•: AS' kivfjf '̂*;- • •' '. Vj-i.• •> ^

Vv.,- • 1' -:'•• •
kf-"' 'j- K ''m'ii^ '
top ':• •

•vf'"-' i '*: 82
'•' • iJaLrble bedding blooks sometimeB thought to have had tables set into themft't r:'•;,

-t*! ' • '•

anti tables suggest cash exchanges, perhaps the business part of a municipal

- rronnr^r. Some of the other rooms in the Bast Building could be used to .-'i /.'

••

• V "• •,•

.r- '̂ • granary. Some of the other rooms in the Bast Building could be used to

^house committees that formerly met in South Stoa •!.« South Stoa II made the

needed enclosure, and perhaps provided shelter for the grain as it was re- .
>•.•,'• -r'' , / .-.'t* '•; ' "k" ,

ceived, with refreshment for the porters at the drinking fountain at the

L';,;;, '• center. To complete the complex, the "Heliaia" (see Plate ' ) seems to

7 have had its roof with supporting peristyle added about when South Stoa II V;V-
" " "X'- • ;l

I :y , . was built. Business connected with grain could absorb this further space. .i' ",!

ft.

V'
r* !^a k.

; v;
A ,

1 84

' I. I- Piraeus. The word ought actually to mean "the place whore barley meal is

ji.' '

Or perhaps business connected with flour. ' ' 'l

In this article, and often (if not consistently) in various publicaticms,

there has bean uh assumpticai that the commodity available in an Alphitopolis

was grain; note that there were two of these facilities in our general area in

the 5th century B.C., one in Athens, and an earlier one, biilt by Perikles, in

sold." V'fe tend to assume that the ancients used the tern loosely to refer to

grain, even wheat, rather than anything ground. Perhaps this is partly because

we do not find reference to, or evidence ofj public flour mills in the Greek
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*1 I'idiile Stoa had been, and another to the oast of the position of South Stoa I:
,'-y

possibly they had predecessors. At any rate the ancient granaries at Haruppa

• .V-
.. . .

» ' V . < . » • • ,i • . ^ •...«•

• •; ^ • '•
world bafora the 1st century B.C., but suppose the grinding was done with ' • •

I'. V''handmills in individual households. However, Strabo does mention a water- ,

fv:...,-.,:
Kabeira in Pontos in connection with the palace built by 'Hthradates

85

the Great (132 - 63 B.C.), grandson of Phamakes, Vife may note that in the

> T .., Athenian Agora a watermill of later times fell close to the est of where the
5*~ • 'i.

circular platforms have been
in the Indus Valley did have associated flour mills; 4a-thlB case 4t-~is-.

found close by, with empty canters indicating the former pimsence of a wooden
auggowted—that—tha-^rJuitting^lemeat-H^.- wooden- pe»tle-)^'lMid been pawemdv^*®'

mortar

( S 'f 87
similar to those still used in ICnshmir, at any rate.,, in 1947, for pounding grain,
8%il4---H««--4n I946v--by' airoumam:bulating--bullooka» '̂ ' ^

• 6'f 'V
Granted that it was Phamakos I who made possible the construotion of the

fiddle Stoa, the Long Stoa of its time, a building "marked by craftsmanship

of a high order," we do not know that ha ever saw it. It would be good to think

that at least this part of the complex was canploted before his death, and that

his statue stood in the quadriga on the groat monument base against the north

terrace. If even he visited Athens in about 183 B,C., standing on the north

terrace of South Stoa I, the old and dilapidated Alphitopolis, ho could at

least see the outlook to come from the terrace of his new building, over the j. i\

.'A

^i.,.,»:'• .iikM

. •T

1

r



- 49 -

•'••'''•• •' 'O*' - , •>, ' t'. \ ti"\ .At' V. •••••''-X'. 1

ancient Athenian civic center, beyond the fainted Stoa to the foothills ofL^' u. '̂' ' ..
"r ^

Pames, where Harma marks the place of Phyla on the horizon.
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' Appendix 1: dated li&t of oponyms
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in Knidian stamps
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• •• V

• • „ • "• f.'';y'•
H''^'i:7'^, ^ This list is subject to Rdjustments as new information or understanding
/ ••'I 't-'C-f.-:?•*,, • •
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••' ' ' ;"
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y,-' •'-V;'5- a

••I'-'-.'i",'

•.* •
'•^ A/
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.• '̂.."V 'T.-d
•• ••> •.% •

permits us to correct and sharpen it. So it remains a work sheet; but one which

should be of eeneral use since ib is the only one of its kind in print. The names

with their date indications were sent in my letter of September 6, 1978, to P.M.

Eraser, to be entered only in their alphabetical positions in the lexicon of ' j'.'v"'!:7^'
. . .

• • • '• • v
^'. • - :• . • • ' 'v '-.^.'Ji

Greek personal names which he is preparing. On the lexicon, see JxIS lOS, 1982, '
•' ' ; •'•m

^ » '

pp. 237-:_;38. On its coverage, see the second paragraph. "Artefacts", listed as a

category separate from coins, etc., must include the many thousand amphora stamps

from studies of which this and other dated lists of eponyms and fabricants hai^e

bean contributed to this enterprise, by the editor's request.

To explain the various indications M beside the names, I begin with the

date-equivalents expressed by Roman numerals; read "ca." with all figures:

' • "V^:f j.-Y •
„ \ !.'• i: .
K ly.: !' .. *'•• 1*
> "'di'-1'' ' 1' > '

4-. •»'S.

V:^; >-••>.77.;.
'y--: •:.•••.

III

IV A

IV B

V

VI A

VI B

220-18» B.C.

188-167 •

167-146

146-108

107-98

97-88

•' ry :j
''•••• 'a •• )

* . •

' ;a./-••
• •• k'W/7••-V •-.''h- j.,;" '

. ^«'

'/•7J
'•• • • «' • .,1 -li

• .

.1 V • .
v'll

•Vm

I
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permits us IjisBi correct and sharpen it. So it remains a work shee^ but one

which should be of use to others since it is the only,>)He«^f^its kind in

print. THe na^es with their date i: were sent in my letter , 'v<v . .

of September 6, 1978, to P.TUFraser, to bdN.en^ed in their alphabetical y'
• :

• -••..iL-.'' •/ ...positions in the lexicon of (ireek persg^l names which he is preparing; but

/J/
with the express understap;^-^^ '̂̂ ^^ list would not bo published as such.

nor shovm to anyone

i r;.; f , ».j'S
lexicon. As was

0that of^78
'Ha'^xplain the various indications beside the names, I begin with the

)e expected, the present list is somewViat revised over

.f. -.1

?'

' "i)/!

^/^Kose who made frora it the necessary entries for the

> .• " V a''J

• y:. - •
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late-equivalents expressed by Homan numerals} read oa, with all figures;

III V 22Q - 189 B,C. > „
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IBS - 167
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107 - 98

97 88
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later Ist B
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to sort by date the Rhodian names Usa below. Appendix 4), some of the

. VII

' • To correspond more closely with the way these numerals have been used -:
:**A -uydlfy- '"' •'• '
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earliest Knidian eponyms should rather be attributed to Period II i^pa

which, for the purpose of counting Rhodian eponyms, does not end before

. "•\v V

the last decade of the 3rd century. One of these early Knidian eponyms ia

a.

certainly IT* of, Plate , 4 and 7, Not an the early ones

have bean sorted out yet, however, and Knidian eponyms datable before

'"••• v: • ><t^

/
about 188 E.G. are hare all incudod under III (which might be expanded. i

• >.#

to m0an"III and a little earlier"). For the derivation of the Roman

V '

periods as applied to Phodian names, see BCII 76, 1952,numeral date

\y
p, 525; they were adapted from those by which Grakov divided ohronologio-

\/ v-

illy the astynomoi of Sinope (of, above, text with footnotes 49 - 53), and

the Rhodian names were sorted according to discovery in the Pergamon deposit

considered then to date ca, 220 - 180 B.C., or in Carthage or Corinth, both

destroyed in 146 B.C.; or in misoellaneous other contexts known at that time.

In contrast, it had been potsible with the Knidian to isolate the eponyms

SiA •
:xe'

•• Ilk- •••

I, ! -O', •»«•• •- il
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the occupation of Knidns by i^hodes, our Knidian.IV A); and 2) thoea accompanied .

1) tha sponvTis named as (or with) yhrourarchoi lldB, - 167 B.C., period of
.-fc'.-r •

i-ii
•v.J- ;.

•w •••.•>•• '•>4
-V-. A>r': ' stamps by pairs of officials who may be called duoviri (the stamps often •;•>:,'! •j'

. ..:\-

. (• l"'

',V l./v
•. •»

t'-' •

oall them andres, and they are aTwaye two; thiE is our Knidian VI). Other . .!

traces (opigraphical, historical) of these pairs of commissioners have not 'PI
[_• ,•. been brought to my attention, although I published a detailed listing of thorn •

as early as 1956, They are dated for us by mass preasnce in destruction fillings,

..;cl

in Athens the destruction by Sulla in 66 B.C., and in Delos that by "ithradates ' j

in 66 B.C. 1 have assumed ^hat the containers endorsed by their stamped names

were part of the apparatus of Koman tax-collooting in the province of Asia,

brought to a halt by Mithradates, again in 88 B.C. On eponyms of the duoviri

period, VI A - VI B, and VI G, see ?nyx, pp, 147-150, where the accompanying

ZLT'C -na>v^-ce(

duoviri^with each eponym, but where some proposed explanations are probably

v/

wrtmg and have been superseded; and Delos 27, pp, 320-323, for acldedda ot

oorrieenda. including notes on tax-gatherers. The date 108 B.C. proposed for

j'-Vv .ii?

the beginning of the duoviri period is derived from counting back from 68 B.C.;

there are about 20 .ponyms named with duoviri who must have preceded that date.
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are to be revised as directed in Grace 1974, p, 200; on the latter, see
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Appendix 2 following here.

IV A, then, is the period of the phrourarchoi, of whom apparently three

served each year, in four-month terms (see above, text with footnote 30);

all oponyms marked IV A in the following list (save those marVred IV Aa E)

are known in one or more stamp types with the title, usually

occasionally ^Vor Knidian IV A is overlapped in

time by Rhodian III, of which the last seven years ("IIIo") are

at present dated oa, 162-175 fcl.C, As th® minuscule o following the Roman
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Middle Stoa filling and not as yet kno-vm with the title phrourarchoa, but
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named by fabrioants of late III or early IV, so that he is dated by name-

connections, liamas of persona present in the Middle Stoa filling or in that

of the Stoa of Attalos are followed in the list by (MS) or (SA), with a figure

added if there is more than one example. Ilames listed in footnote 57 are

i^ot here marked (MS). iJoto that the presence of ifeidian eponym names In

the construction filling of the Stoa of Attalos may indicate for them an end

date of 157 B.C. rather t .an 146, of, above, pp.
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' Ayci0okXt5(;, IV A (SA 2)

' Ayci6okXii<;, ^

' Ay^cttparoq, IV A (SA)
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"Ayvcbv, IV a
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'ApiaroY^vTiq, 17 Aa iS (SA)

ApicrTd6aiiO<;, VI B

'AptaTOKATi<;, IV B (SA)

'AptcfTOKpdrii<;, VI B

' ApiaTovi.^l6il?» VI A

*AptPrdTToXt VII

'ApicrTu>vfIV a

"ApiiCiiC , III-IV (SA)

*Apr£'̂ a3V, III-IV (MS, SA

*Apx^crrparo?, iv Aa *
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: 7- ' .

, ,v ••• tte? ,i::
•VI- ^ V •>» jiVX, - i-'v

'AaHAnKldOcopoq, IV A (SA) .'v> .'f lJa' i*. »* y

' A0HXiini<56aipo^, v

'Acfrtdoto^, IV

'Axutdi;, VII

BCcdv, IV A (SA)

BouXapx^fiOK;, jy ^

Aaf6aXo?, vi A

AavidTpto<;, m.iv

AauoY^vnq, m

AavioY€vn<;, VI c

Aaudnpiro^, VI a
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Ai<56a>po<;, VII

AtOHXnq,V

AlOHXTjc;, VII

Atovdaio<;, IV A

Atov\3pio<j, V

Atovdaio*;, VI B

AiovucroKXnq, VI c

AfcDV, IV B (SA)

Afoav, V

ApaHOVTopdvilq

ApanovTop-^VTii;

Apdnoiv, IV B

Apdnajv, V

'iCTttY^vn^, IV A

'̂ ^TtfYOVOq, IV B

*ETTtHpdTTiq, IV A

'STClHpdTqq, VII
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SpiidcpavTo^, VI 57

EpVKJOV
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ECPouXo*;, VII

E6Y^vn<;, IV Aa S? .

:6HpdTq<;, III (MS

EiiHpdTqq, xV B ^

^Hpar^cDV, IV A <^7

Eicppaydpai;, IV B

'^Ocppayd pa^, VI B

EOcppaydpa*;, Vii

E{)cppdv(i3p, V

Eticppdvcop, VII

E6cppo( ,7 VII

EOcppcuV, IV A 'fi

ZqvdSoro*;, IV B

HpdcpatvTo<;, V

0aXtviPpoTf6aq, V

eeafSnroq, III-IV

0ep.tcjTaivaTo^, III (MS 5)

©euYEvriq, IV Aa jS
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' Idaojv

' IepoHXTi<;, V

"iTtnapxoq, VI Aa

'Tffr6cupo<;, VII

KaXXi 6dp,aq, Va

KaXXi un6n<J, VI A

KdAXiTTTTO*;, VII

KdXXtaTO<;, III ( MS 15

Kapve<56oToq, V

KXEav5pC6aq, IV a (SA a) •

KX^av6po^, IV A

KXetat7t7tC6a(;, iv B

KAetrow. Ill (MS 5, SA2)
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KXe\jii3pa«o<j, IV n

KXeu7T^0ri^, VII
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AdxapTO<5, III-IV

A^ojv, III (KS 17)

Aucrdvioq, III (us
Aci»^i4<t\vj' qN
AuctxhXt]^, IV B .

.VeyctHXriq, IV B

!,!€vav6po4

VeveKp(STT]<;

iVeveKpdrq<j, V

?.Tev€Xao<5, III?

Mev^cfTpaTo^, TV A
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NtxaorfPouXo^, III (ms 16

OXuuTTtdfeojpo^, IV Ar ->

HevoHXn<;, iv B ' '•

navraXfcDV, m (ms)

nia<vo^, VI B •

noXtodxn<;. iii (ms 48, sa 2)

loXfraq, vx A
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noxrrnq, VI A^: / ._

noXuYV0>TO9i| IV A?

noXuKpdtTl^, IV A

noXuxcJpnq, IV B (SA) ,

nroXepaTo?, V

nToXep.aTo<;, VII

nuOdHpiTo^, III (HS 4)

noOdvtHo^, V

Po6oHXTi<;, IV A

XtneXd^, III

i:tp.uXTvo<;,

SiiiuXTvo*;,

S^TpaTOHXriq

SoJHpdTTjq, IV A* E ^}IS ll)

Saxyfuaxo?, iv a (sa)

Ilaxyfcppojv, VI a

Sa»Tpa( , III-IV

TaupTaKO<;, IV Aa i .

XdxiTtno^, IV A

TeXehp^cuv,IV B (sa)

TeXeo^fcppcuv,lV A

TtiianXeC , IV Aa B

Tip.aptHpdTq<j, V
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Ttjideeo^, IV A

Tiuocre^vnq, IV A

Tivwcpojv, IV A

<l)tXd|i7tEXoq, III-IV (idS,

<&.iXfiTaq, III 1

asfXtTTTro?, IV Aa (MSSA)

OfXlTTTTO^, V

OiXicjC^ VII

©tXiarfcov, m (jjg jl) 4
<DfXicjroq, IV B or Va

<ttXfcDV,7 III

(I>iX<56avi,o«;, jy a

(I>tXoKpciTTi<^, IV Aa » (MS)

<l)lXoiiPpoT('6a<;, y

1>tXo|ii^( 6Ti^), VII

(JJtXocTOcvqt;, vil

<DtX6cppcuv, IV Aa (MS,

OfXraTo*;, iv Aa (MS 2, SA 6)

DtXTfftac;, IV A

<5^XooV| VII

XpdatTTTtoq, V
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eponyms, examples are relatively few, and wo have not yet established all

the names of the duoviri of this period.
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The list is somewhat revised from that published in Pnyx, p. 149,
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most of the revisions Slaving been called for in Delos 27, sea p. 321, note 2j
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of. also p. 350, under 3 180. The letters A, D, and C following the names

;refer to the ohronologioal divisions of Period For their dates,

see beginning of this Appendix. VI A and VI B precede 88 B.C. and the liber-
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'» ation of Knidos from the Roman tax gatherers by ^Tithradates, The eponyms
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marled VI A are named on jars of the maker those marked

VI Bon those of his suooeasor A» 6.cr#^v#p/• VI C is the period
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about 7 eponyms whofte terms fell apparently after the Romans took back Knidoa

in 85 B.C. Cf. Deloa 27, pp. 321-323. , A.,- ""ilf i ;•• '̂ V •
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AX€^av6po<;

ApiaToiifi6ri? (A)

AafdaXo^ (A)

AapoY^vn^ (C)

AaptdHpiToq (A)

Aap,dHpiTo<; (C)

Atovupfio*; (3)

Aiovu(70HXri<j (C)

' EppdcpavTo^ (B^)
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".v.!.'Appendix 2: Remarks on revised 3rd century dating, and on the stamps "

AVA'^'^' •• -i 'V • J •r: •• '•.

". "^..y :;•: .••" ; '*•..
;'•- f

•;, pi./'. •
r•' •' / . in Thdmpson's dolionistic Groups A - E; and on Agora depositjH 13 : 1* .

' V : ' / s >- (f V I

>k.

The article Grace 1974 is "a brief report, on extensive studies of the

- •,7 ^

sequence of dating officials named in Khodian stamps'. It is the results of -
••'V;

h' l'-„-1: 'l.

' previously accepted dates of 3rd century deposits at •the Athenian Agora, vj

tiese studies that have pointed to the lowering, by. about 35 years, of -A ;

;JC ,

A p' , including Thompson's Group B, bringing the chronology into fair agreement

>.

.'A- -t-

V'" 'm"' with that im-Aied by the association of certain finds at Koroni in Attica
•"-•••••"•.-•Ay

•with events of the Ghromonidean War of 265 - 260 F^,C. See Grace 1974 and -AA.'i • r-i i T-,

. its numismatic appendix by J. H. Kroll, for reforenoos to articles in ' A..- . ^

. v

Swa. • :f • '»•' •,..
' . • , Hesparia of 1962 - 1964 reporting and discussing those finds. Mote that ''fA,

,V'.'

— —e. o - . r

' • t. a'•5-v /ja
the end date of the Middle Stoa filling is not affected by these revisions,

Ao*i J!l

nor do they loi«ar «sd century dates in general. I append hare iry present

r •' '• ' V •
' Ik'-,,

' "i"

dating of the stamps in Thompson's five published Hol^enistio groups. For fji^'

•'••.• ''.Al

his publication,, see Bibliography above, dnder Thompson 1934; of, also • " -.•'!
. ^ 1

• •

^ •' I '
footnote 56, It need hardly bo Bald that here as elsewhere vr© are buildinp f

V'A-'on Thompson's work, and that before his 1934 pjblioatlon there -was nothing ' '

-'.A-;;, .A'
V'i/ •"" ''i|from which to depart. The vory notion of publishing a group of pottery from ..

•'••(-Aa:

'AV
,;'t • ....
.•. 'rtw t'/iii- ••i.e'. .



'̂9^ ¥1011 or oiatom as if tho contonts vioro parte of a toTib group, or coins • ;
>" ''\-\ •• ••. fi-'. •

.• - '">1.

') v".'- .-'-

-y; ^

*1 f

of a hoard, dating each othor, sqottib to havo originated with this article. • <i

V,-;
. '• T

For Rotroff s ooniments on the dates of the Thompson groups, see Agora ":

:
XXII, pp. lOT-llo'.

4^'

^roup A (G 13 : 4), lower fill (depth 4.45): the single stanped handle, .

GS 1160, is from a die that named the Thasian annual official

.;• ••. : ; ' '
for another impression, see A.-M. and A. Bon, Etudes thasiennes IV, ]«b v'

—^ ' " > -i i - I I I- I — . • .<4 • . ' • •

,t " ''l

timbres amphoriques da Thasos. Faris 1957, p. 39iJ, no, 1607. Third quarter .. ' " "

of 4th century 3.0. A handle (on a restored jar) stamped with anothei* type

naming TvjV%^..tf,x^e7«T oo®®s from Agora deposit F 17 ; 3, construction filling,

third quarter of 4th century; of Agora XII, p. 390, on the deposit. On the

recant identification of persons in one-name etamps of Thasos as annual

officials (rather than potters, who might endorse their products for thirty

years) see Garlan 1979. Note that SS 1160 is a small frag'^ent, and may well

bo earlier than ^^roup A as a whole.

Group B (H 16 : 3): end date now sot at ca. 240 B.C., of, Grace 1974,

V' </ J .

pp. 194, 197; and p.l9B, note 19, ?jith Thompson's present opinion.

4. •), y'

^roup C (G 6 : 2)l the single stamped handle, SS 282'I a ICnldian published

•v • ^ .

, s, i m

. i-

I
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fHy., '•' IX--Y-. n

^»• . i' . T- |-'?a

'A:



rvV':"-: '' ^ ^ —••.. £Vi;v-:-
Va •••'•'• '" •••v ' -'. '• >"''"j'^'' •'.••••••t .••»- v«, !*•',••• • ' "'• . . •.- • l''^.- ^ .. •;. •(.•.••.••••'.'j i'• ••

: ••L^ov.,-,;r^,

• >•;r- •••.•••=t
•J^ I <^m. . ^ • '*••-

ii..," V, ;;':?-i,

; -IJ'. •with a wrong restoration in Grace 1934, p.-269, no, 199, is to be read!

fl' H-* ••' . •^ • • '*'' • *

Vv*v-r^v.fr.'

d: • •

TTcv '̂̂ ^ ^ C(<f f
W-" •• '^1••H-. i

••' • *'> ' ..-" -

• -• •

t K

.1 •'>;'"
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, •,#«»♦• 1

.V •V "v y*"
, 'TJ

•:••• • - / y-
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'• Vn 4
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The type numbT of the stamp is KT 1784; on Knidian stamp types, see foot-
' ••^ *1 ^ i

</ • - ^ .r y ^
note 28, Threo other examples are now on record, two from the Agora; together

they complete the reading of the type. There are two variant types with the

same name and monogram, with a total of eight more examples, from Athens and

\

Alexandria, of which one is SS 11981 from the Middle Stoa building fill

(example of KT 1443), tio.-V-T<i XiA.v is known in Knidian stamps only in those

threo types. In the published commentary on 88 262 cited ab4vo, correct the

reading given for SS 556, also from the Middle Stoa fiVing: the reading of

the name (in the genitive) should bo I'X fiponyms named in these

Xljidian circular typos with monograms in the oentor are mostly present in the

Middle Stoa filling; one is #ri »'»> named also on our 4 and in our 7,
J -Vu. ^

I should date SS 282 in the late 3rd century B.C., which suits Thompson's data

for Group C, beginning of the 2nd century. It is tmje -fchero is only a single

handle, but in this case it is not a small chip that is preserved but the

whole handle with both attachments.

•f'f>

• «* ;V .«,•«»* -ik •. i-.",/ > •• •'• :'<
: .'v.-.J, ; - . L

,r . > 4

.i •

• "../ri:--:!'

-T /-'fe lir ii -iti 1' 'i^ .1 '̂. .



•. -• •

-.../•- /.' " '̂ - •••• '••"; • 1
'. ..it'.? Group D (H 16 ; 4); the sinplo stamped handle, SS 336, a Knidian, is >• '
jJ.'.- f ; '.*. J.'. .

iV*A , V .' .* '*.> ,V '

es . -•'i::/;

. l/' ' .
i X'V' ^ ' listod Grace 1934, p, 275, as bearing an "uurestored rectangular seal,"; its •»,

stamp has ssUm sinc-j been identified (chiefly by comparison .vith TD 3862, ' ' " i' ''* \
-"A . . - ^

• -'^K^rJKr
, ••;•.•-v-v

' •' " • •• WOH-praserved impression in Delos) and is to bo restored as follows, with

»v !.
f«.« 4 • 4

.V.,.'
A-m' •'

•' • • i,',•*!';»; • the reading of KT 1272: ' y ' -A ..''T.^•v.,• •• j, V ff--i > y, ' • . • . ^ ••!
-M 'Vrfi - 4 ^*** j •• y n ' il

-a •? Kf?. : f" .ri y t .f-.A . ••• . ' 1

ti ••• JX' "'.Vr '•/ : . I. , ,••••.• j, *'v«i ,>•••. '•vA'V.t A ,

/-.rs.v vj- ^ I. ,, . , 1 •/T I -v. "..'• yr;, . '.

. 7-:::.7-•

' •' . • \; U<-f (TttoVl ^ ••.•. --'v '7;-^ • f ....-A.;' .VV'- •••. >'

: On B«e MjiH"Delos 27, p, 326, E 61, This fabricant

' ' ^
names eponyras of the late second quarter and early third quarter of the 2nd ''"'

./*> , _

jv 7- ;

• ;n-

century. Stamps naming Tj Jnaim-have not been found in the Stoa

of Attalos constructioa filling, nor in Corinth or Carthago, up to the present.

W"' • ' Presence of SS 336 in Group D suggests a data for D slightly later than that

*j:

lj'r> proposed by Thompson, "the middle of the 2nd century."

•• '.V' . *.

/»'L Groups (F 15 ; 2): the 13 stamped handles from this deposit are all

.— Of five epcKiyms^hamed, two are datable (one after the other) shortly

beforjs and shortly after the midcU« of the 2nd century; a fourth dates further

^.^-.(^^lird quarter, and a fifth, / ^^vlA. probably in the last
trs^T ' ^

A.. »i
•'.m

, r" A.;iJ.i_ ,\ L 1_-J i-j"", „ •
...-J-/7 ^
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•"• ^ >••"•. ••. .,.iW
'•• ••• • ' ^•. :r \ - -' •̂ - ' :: •;. : ; -^^..-vv. ,.•• ••' "'••;• •: • iv •• .<VrV^v

... . • . -jf-'5^Vt,'/!i'K. quarter, but in any case before about 110 3.C. This latest official in the
^••'•'•••,:r^:r •• ' iti

f deposit is also the comiRonest, dating five stamps from jars of four different V>^c'4'. .' '•
.y • -iv • :•,

c'H''' •' •' • • ' 'V'i<-r... ....
fabrioanta. Name conneotiona show that his term fall not long before the . .-' .'• i"

•iK-y/'

' "period when duoviri wore named on Knidian amphoras; on this practice and its

' dates, see above. Appendix 1. On the stamps in Group S, see Priyx, p. 156, under , •
• .' • . ' • ' •'' • ,• *

T'• t
' '• .' • ^ r.. no» 145, where the eponyms are alT na'iodj and Nal os 27, p. 322. Date these

' stamps, then, from late in the seoond quarter of the 2nd century to perhaps.'f i..

ym<-'
'W •.'- about the middle of the last quarter, in any- case not after ca, 108 B.C., when

•jj; " . duoviri began to be named. -, " ;•
1®'; •/>•''•• • •• • • ' ' • •• • •'•' '. ••• uS >..: "t'lfciV?
. .'i . '• . I • '•. •. •v ' •• --, Ml?.'''- -
4^-• • • —.1 >; •

• Pqj, some deposits at the Agora of which the stamps do go down to Sulla's

.} -

destruction, see p/los 27, p, 321, bottom, . . ,-v, ,
/ / • ', • ••• ;

' "• •h/ ' I add f1.na"'1y notos on two Agora deposits perhaps both relahed to the con-

.'j' ' struotion of the Middle Stoa. .

. l) H 15 ; 1. Fi""! in a shallow tiled well in the ancient road just to the

west of the Middle Stoa, at a lower level. The 'surfaoe of the road before the

Stoa was built, and the mouth of the wall, lay about five meters iaelne below the

surface of the stylobate of the Stoa: of. Fig. 2, but the level of the pre-Stoa

road was a little lower than that of the later one in the picture. The well was

/

v/
excavated in April 1948j of. Nob perla 18, 1349, top p. 224; on the road,

r



' •

graoa - 71 -.

•^ I'V •
i.^3

a.

/
ibidt. p. 213 (Thoi-npson). Tha wall as found was oovored by what scovaod to ba the

(ontinuation of a te-'uporary lioht retaining mil tnat lay beyond and fairly par

allel with the west side of the Stoa, and faced west, like the retaining west

wall of the Stoa's podiuia. One nay suggest that this temporary wall (of which

only part of one course has reriained) was found to be needed while the west end

of the Stoa was under construction, presuniably to hold an earth filling to

support scaffolding for the colums and entablature of the west side and of the

west end of the north side. These coluans run close to the edge of the podiura.

with no such margin as is provided by the terrace along most of the north side of

"f •

the building. iVithout some raising of the ground level around the podium at this

end, scaffolding of a formidable height would be required, so that the heavy drums,

etc., could be dropped into place by block and tackle (cf. H. A. Thompson, The Stoa

pf Attalos 11 in Athene, Kscavations of tha Athenian Agora, Picture Book No, 2,

Princeton 1949, fig. 23). 3ae PI. 5 for scaffolding used in setting up an outer

colonnade for the rehuiljr Stoa of Attalos, and imagine a further four-meter drop

to be taken care of by the outer timber supports, below the steps. The temporary

earth filling was no doubt used afterward for further levelling south of the Stoa.

The contents of the wall then perhaps give us a terminus for the erection of the

west end of the superstructure of the Middle Stoa. The finds in this shallow

well were few, and included no coins but five stamped handles, all Knidian. Of

the five names of fabrioants, /4^.cr-ri^s/ (on SS 10450) and

(on SS 10452) are present also in the Middle Stoa filling; while —
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sracfl
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/v'v.t*,,:-vTOimvi- -

(«S 10451) is the one

- t2:V••"Svh:;- ••-^.V''i': i^h

• . • •V . • • . • - ' ;'«*•'• 'if ' •.• '

y

vy 'U •'.'
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Y!ho endorses 14 of the present article, , / , y.j\ •: • ••
'U-- '• •• :...••• - '/•

>'• •Th® stamp, -of....' -V '̂ (KT 211) combines t',to dating

t- a*--^'

na'»'es, that of the phrour-

'.'•'.tV; arohos Ira ^vii-v r+'V, foj. -(hy,^ four-raonth period, and that of a damiorg

" ' h ., ". •

'̂ t-'̂ 'j'v^jV for the yearj the na-ninc; of both to;Tflther on the sa-oe jar saans to ','

be an early indication in the period 138-167 B.C., of. .taTdi,.ftb,0.y,e->*4itbt.^oot]aete4.&Q«» )

V'"X.'-vv--v :
- .ii'. '

•k. •

-'('• •• . a,.-. ;".
'•i ^ sy.t -iZ.'

.-••n't ".-

V :*v;: ? >

V ••,•• 1 ^

:o8

-•

The other dating names present, A-^ ^ Iv ^ T^ '.vly ^1^ ^...
, " ' '; •••

and are all of IsB-lS?, and for each there is some indication that • J.'

they are nearer 188 than 167, Certainly there seems no reason to place the group A

:hl•fclater than the first quarter of the 2nd century, hovrevor, of the dating namoa ,. ', - .h
• •• ./i'V • • *'•

t

only is present in the Middle Stoa filling; while ^ ^

probably brings us to the slightly later period of the Pergamon deposit (of.
• V .m

above, text with footnote 32), So we date h 13 : 1. later than the Middle Stoa

' filling, but only a little later.
A"b" •, ^ ••-A'

2) ii-R "9' ; 1, 2, Fill under floor of mudbrick building, finding place of

the stamped handles SS 11621-11624, plus its conatruotion fill, finding place of

1/

SS 11075-11085, On the deposits, see Agora XXII, p.106, For the position of the

building, see no, 43 ("Fre-Stoa Shops") in the foldout plan of Ouide. 3, It com

prises five shop-like rooms in an Ti-W row across the M-S line of the (later) Stoa

of Attalos, a little further south than the ^ema shown in Fig, !• the stamped
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" '"• " bandlae at'iributad to the two asBociatod fills, only on« may b» latar than tha latest

•' .. J** A' • Tl. .

.'5l• in iS • i» 11076 whioh navies tha Knidian eponyta ny,, Not known with the"•' • in' H IS : 1, SS 11076 whioh navies the Snidian eponyta H«>»' V'•"p
• i>-' A-.' • . • •

title phrourarchoS, he has b->en attributed to Period IV 3; but the fB,bricants who

_ • (cf. Eona types of ' •« grace 1934, noa. 112-118);
JX name, date otherwise mostly by phrourarchoi^ so perhaps ho is also

i attributed to IV A, SS 11076 is an oxarnpls of KT 1446, a type without fabri-

cant and eurrounded by a frame, which would have boon supplemented on the other
L-x f •"-'""J

L/vu<'-—

handle of tha Jar by a fabricant typo similarly framed. Of, Urace 1934, nos. 103 and

('•W

^ 2^04^ framed typaa of tV iff K«jV • stamps of this fabricant from other dies T/are found

in tha fiddle Stoa fillinp;. (The IIP referred to under 103 is the Middle Stoa filling,.)

V ' during the roetoraticHi of tha Stoa of Attalos in 1953 - 1956; for these sheds, see

^ , hnr** '̂
, . -.1, This temporary mudbrick building may, t.-ien, date possibly before the end of the

.. ^ - n •- '
•"• a.

first quarter of tha 2nd century is.U. it had bee: demolished when the area was

prepared to take its part of the Stoa of Attalos, possibly as early as 157 B.C.

ffarhapB the snops were v<ork6 iops for carpenters or stoneworkers, or storage places for

materials, that facilitated the oonBtruotion of the Middle Stoa. Just to their north

lay the Square doristyle, from whioh imterial was drawn th^t eventually wont into

South Stoa II (Agora XIV, p. 68) j the mudbrick bui'iding may have been a way staticwi

for this material. Temporary buildings housed materials, tools and working e oaoe

y v' Jdasperia 25^, 1956, pi. 25 *.
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Appendix 5; Clarification on the wrecks (noro than one) at the Grand .';

A.'. Congloue site near '•Tarseilles. •
;• •% i • • •• • ,, hYir

For general prefientation of the finds underseas at Grand Congloue near

'^areeilles, s ie L. S. CasQon, "Sea Digging," Arofteolo£:y 6, 1353, '

; • .:,.v'.-;.>- • • • , ' • v-vi»';.vt-
• • ; '• '• \/' u -•! ...•• ••.'• ••'.'.d

. pp. 221-S28; J.-Y, Couataau, "Fish lien Discover a 2,2OO-y0ar-old Greek ' / i

,i . • ' ♦ '

V* '".v ' • •'#. •*-"

•vr^-

V V V-
Ship," The National Geographic ''Tap.azine CV, Vfeshington 1954, pp. 1-36; and

i"'- •' •"» •-I' •

j i'jjtY"''''' •'' /
, F, Perioit, Fouilles sous-rjirines, l^apave du Grand Conr.loue' a ^Jarseille, Gallia.

v.- :•• ••
».ir •L-^'-S ••' I

/ V

Suppl. KIV, Paris 1961; in all these, the finds are taken as from a single >-

t\
V r '

* • wreck, ^cauee of the incongruity of date, apparently at least a hundred
V' •• >y

s4"
» i. •

years, between the so-oallad "deck cargo" and tijHMEB the Rhodian and Knidian

*«

amphorae associated with the "hull cargo", I have not doubted from first

acquaintance with this material 11953 or earlier) that at least two ancient

wracks were involved, one nearly on top of the other, no doubt in a place of

bad currents; it is at the foot of a cliff. A part of the hull of the later

ship 1W.S mistaken by the divers for deck planking of the earlier ship, despite

its sheathing underneath wita lead (a practice found (xi outer surfaces): see

'•>; \ MV
y!

J
Cousteau, _oE« olt., p. 24, and of, p, 16; also danoit, o£. cit.. p. 17. The

upper cargo consisted ^inly «• thousand long Roman jars with heavy
ji''-

I i / V ' T' . I, J •

. .-m
, *w ,. •. , •

, • j'". ' •'
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LfeiSfe,

•"• f.'i "w^ '" '

r.n^i /.";. •• t; . « \ ,> • ' »' .'v V ' ,.' •

V :.;V-1.. • ; ..fi, Ct-i

rime (Dressel Type l), resambling sevaral from Athenian Agora deposit •

C 9 ; 7, a context dated to the later <dnd century B.C. by several Knidian

anphoras of the early duoviri period; see Anphoras, fig. 38, for a selection

ones

of jars from this deposit, including, to the left, one of the long Roman ones;

I •

and see also Delos 27, p. 332, under E 8a. The Roman amphorae from C 9 : 7
, /" y '

are unstamped, whereas many of those from the v?reck are stamped, on their _

rime, with an abbreviation of the name Seatius. See recently E, L. ffill,.
/

"The Sestius Anphoras: a Reappraisal," JFA 6, 1979, pp»3S9-350, for a

suTir-'ary on the discoveries at the Grand Gongloue, with much bibliography on

the jars from the later wreck and related finds from other sites, showing

the confusions in chronoldgy that have resulted for scholars who attributed

all the finds at Grand Gongloue to a single wreck. Tira. Will dates the

amphoras of the later wireok "in the first Ivalf of the Ist century B.C., or

at any rate not much earlier than the last years of the 2nd century," op.

V-

Pit., p. 340. (here she is actually summarizing her views as given in an

earlier artiole, but seems not to have ohanged her mind.) For the earlier

wreck, the dates she attributes here to Grace, "220-180 B.C." (^. eit..

p. 340, in note l), should be tightened to the last decade of the 3rd century



"'-\i ' ••

;;; - .,v-^ grace

VV 1 'i' V•"

••• ; •• • :. • C

' ' v • , , • ' . ' •" '•.•SV''.
- ^ : • ' • • v"'. •

for the Rhodian'and Knidianj shape's and nanas at 180 B.C. are vary different •

i!•,,)'--v" V; - '. from the ones in the ivrack. Sea now her recent article, "Greco-Italic Anphoras,"
'•* ' . •''• '• 'V- ' . ' '

,' Hasperia 51, 1982, pp. 338-356; on p. 348 she revises the date sha had given
It' V. . '

'-•("viV.- for the earlier Avreck. tor the Rhodian in the earlier wreck, denoit reports - -
•*'• rr .-j

'. '.j"'"• i'f {'•'f,.' ' •" ^
•V ?•'"vw;,. "jx
>v' one or more amphoras that name the fabricant rti*v ^"<3 the eponym

- .... - .-.i ;•

v>: .--j

y ft V see _o£. cit., p. 29, and cf. the same author in Hhodania . .''.V/'.'''

^ s/ y J - . . J. ^V
1954-1955 (Lyon), pp.9-10; other names are more doubtfully restored. Accord-

•v"- ,
/kV*- • ing to individual dates aseigned tentatively by mo to the Rhodian eponyms of ( r

ca. 225-175 B.C. (of. Grace 1974, p. 199), the tern of t <-

i

: •.i,'!'- '̂®11 in 205 B.C., and t lose of the other eponyms named in known pairs with'
. • ..." * '*1^* •' "A . A'"

^y ' . VV- . ' .
' v ' fell in 210, 208, 207, 204, and 199 B.C.; of. the whole jar ••/ V.

•« • .'•V'rf,-*'-''- .

iiTf ••wfel® of this fabricant that names the eponym /W^-vs^c (210 B.C.)
{

r y v/v/ y
published by J .-J. 'iaffre, BCH 96, 1972, pp.64-66, with figs. 46 and 47, no.

V'
104. For a photograph of Rhodian amphoras (large and small) from the wreck.

J y
Gasson, o£, oit.. p. 227, fig. 10. Also from the earlier wreck must be

. • sthe cargo of over 400 "Grooo-Italic" amphoras. 7irB • liiil illustrates two /

of these from the wreck, see her "Greoo-Itelic Amphoras," pi.85, d and ^

^ V ^ x./-
(her Form o) and tells ua, see her p« 348 with note 19, that the one to the



y •- ' -vV.. . . ri'^j'vV . .1 ,.•••., .-^-.vu/v Rraoe - . -
•..•. -r->V.. •. 3-V ' ;v> • . . ", •

•• • •• , " •'
i' . .a. \% • ./

' \ yi.l- ••r» •"«*

-.'•%• ' - ••• -y-i: -

•t.

right (e) bears two imprasEions of the sane Latin stamp, one on each handle, ;-jc" • V-
.^''i .

reading TI.Q.IVSNTI. Finally thai
•A v'.^M ,•

• »/

^ -w.

jre is a great quantity of blacltrglazed •t

•••'V/.;.,1
.•:» II•.. Itable ware, mostly,: I believe, of the Canpana A class, "now being dated

j'.'t i;..v.+v-.tt. ' ' , . . • ... •

^ ,190 _ . . . .. M » :

*\ .

B.C. or a little before by the Gampana specialist, Jean-Paul Morel,"
•• i,., ' •-.V . V,

as Mrs. //ill renorts (op.cit., p. 348) and.cites a recent publication by
- ' " • ' .1 -.5. \i ."u''

' / " ' f .V"'"
;h- • Morel. The earlier wreck at Grand Gongloue is thus to be dated late 3rd or • .-i.•

.r. . . „ _ •
• . •4\' ' >v: early 2nd century B.C., and the Latin amphora stamp is one of the earliest '1.7;-%-, t

' . vlknown, comparable in date to the very different one in the Middle Stoa . ;-'p7"

p.

filling, cf. footnote 47 above. < • .••>•
Ik. • si ' -
y-i; y.,

Like Mrs* Will, I called on M, Banoit in T&rseilles (October 15, 1955),

and saw his finds, and received every kindness, and thought ha was then

- • .1 •V•;« z,

.yi--V willing to believe in two wracks on the site (but not more, he said),
• V 'x

yv?-' From discussions with M, Katzev, in August 1968 and again recently, I
tv-P' P • t'".,

"•'r'VPP,y/'*.' > understand that to nautical arohoologists the wood frafenents illustrated in

j'l fQ ,t', f

the publications are readily distinguishable as coming from at least two

ships; this has long been observed, although nobody has published about it,

since it was now too late to rescue a study of the ships thariGelvos, On the

A. -.P ''

p «.v.x possibility of one ship settling upon another, of. G.F. Bass, Archeology

. \ fL ^v.,V/ ;. p
: .. uj

7K st;P7
' P 'r" r" - . t .

• 'S •;'"i :. ' ta'-.,

• . . • • V- :»•; .-r/M '.Vy ..•

• • .' :^t;r - .*A-' ii
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••• '<» ••>' ' '•. - ' • .V- • . • ^V"-i,' •• ^• ;-• ' "' ' ' .rV''-''V''!-'-' '

3•'\;.\'^'%..K.:;• v' • v' ' V ' ' •• ''•
5•""•'••' undar ITater, 'larmndBV/orth, 1970 (original text 19fiP), pp.87-89; there is

'A;'. •; .'V':j r..^•^'^. • '•
; .-4 •

- . » . 1.1

'>vispecific reference to the finds at Grand Congloue, •• - v

. • - ' ' • •'ii.'-•<v • 'i ''v ' '•i k » t ^
rj' I » 'V. 1. ... - • - B •

■''•'♦■ • It is time novi, in any case, that these ffnds came into their own as • .''V' >.

• .'' •two separate groups , both valuable for .reference. ' f ;•
•». ' Cf' V> ' "y . •* 4..' •• ' . •* •• •

Frv''••.•.:.... •
',••"• ••.' •' "•• ;-.t.^x ;; * ';• ...••.•^••' *• J"--..f • b . ' i's-: .;'\ •'-••it'y..;^ .,,'.'•,'. •. .•.•' .. •'. , y •••, .'f._,v '' ,. -y ^ i-' -••.•_ y ... .. , ,.'...'• •>,

' 'v ;., .'v,.,;»j«.'V i,'; < Appendix 4; figures on production of Rhodian stamped amphoras r.>..t•.'vX'V-.^

'ili't'i'•; '1 • y'. ;/ ' For an idea of the course of aotdal production of stamped amphoras in

-:• ,• .-A

fcVMyP'''":'.
; ",'.. "h 1967 of stamped Hhodian handles in the huge iim Benahi collection in that
y^-yy-h-py^I

Rhodes, we have figures for exports to Alexandria, from counts made in

%«y*

' >. '•

K- • .oity. For such a study one might be expected to use figures assembled

?lw. • 4'**' many sites of import, and no doubt this will be done, but it will bo

•: •
> v-little interest unless the handles from each site are first sorted asT,

m
M\ * . , V.

to date, using an attested chronology. Actually, the figures from Alex

andria are so high, so out of scale with those from other sites, that they

make in themselves an effective statement about production, and that is

the casa even though for this count we covered only a part of the Alexandria

collections as a whole, (Note that the original collection of the FTuseo

Greoo-Ronain, not included in our count now under discussion, would add

.t ^

• ••r ..

it • *.. .'

• 4

V.'j
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•^ts I

• -1,

it"' 'V:\-

t.l\ ''jfV'.jf .

'''44.7 ' {(M in, about 30 years (ca. 205 - 175 B.C.), 2093 handles, average of
'M;•

. __ A^'r, • • '

graoe

Collections in Alexandria," Year Book of the ATiierican Philosophical

A '•• V v'

Society, 1955, pp. 321-326, See table, p.323; but the Benaki

collection was vastly increased in later years.)

Our counts were made on a major section of the Benaki collaction,

nearly 18,000 handles bearing stamps v/ith the names of Khodian potters,

and covering the alphabet as a whole; 18,000 handles in this count

iinplisn 18,000 ainphoras, since we are not counting the handles with

eponym stamps. The handles, counted wore the reroaindor, and much the

greater proportion, of the Phodian fnbricant handles of this collection

as a whole, i.e. what was left after the removal of a representative

' V- ',..

TtJany thousands: see V, Grace, "Ancient Greek Vifine Jar Fragments in
' • .,'•'. it' ^ •'-'»»• >.^

-IP'54-

" • 'W>v •

:. ••'•., •.'̂ >'5j'-'••' i,'.'.':

",. r-'^A •-,•••, 'j

f'mm
: T^rV. • •* 'flfii'il

• • . bitT "

• ••
. .-vr . j: m... Jnji

( if ^ .
; .-'-v"

'•C* £ •' .• ^

•* '' '•. difc»' *

•"'..wl

-Mr

J;-

eeries, largely set apart by the 'collector as illustrating (with one yrr-^y,i

Bhodian
or a few examples eaoh) all tho/i fabricante * names present in his collection.

7V

Archeology 19, 1966, pp. 286, 288. From this largo remainder, there

were also omitted from our count cert^n names which needed further study

(in particular, sorting into homoni'ma of different dates).

Here are some results: Period II, about 35 years (ca. 240 - ca.

205 B.C.), 1200 handles dating in this period, an average of 34 per year;

1
•A

/' i a *•' •

• 1

:1

'A*l
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Sft.v(V^^J
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. V-
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®«f,U
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f:

:;;^":ft;=v:'''r'-7v:?.-,
i» • • » ' -Jit, * • * • •'7'Q

;:5V-.
d*^V. •^, p '•;

•-'/ 175
/ *,» - , •-

• . . ♦ ' "'ifi •'•« 7' >.',t "••.
•' •• '* • •

about 70 por yoar.j Pariod IVj about 2? yaars (iS^;-146), 2257 handlss. ' "r

avarago of about 7.8 par yearj Period V, about 38 years (146-108), 8618 handles.

awaiw^wme<»Kmw»«jaBt«3«innia^ average of about 227 per year; Period VI, about

20 years (108-88), 3267 handles, average of about 163 per year. Period V

gave uii some large figures for individual potters: thus we counted 1283

handles bearing stamps of a potter known to have dated iars in

the terms of 12 oponyms of Period V; on this fabrioant, see above, p. ••> t''",.. '••i

Those figures show very oonsidorablo increase in our Period III as

against the previous period; an increase, though not so great, in Period

IV as compared with III; while the handles of Period V (ca. 146-108 B.C.)

are nearly three times as numerous per year of elapsed time as those of any ' •

previous period. After that there is something of a drop, but production

in the late 2nd to early let century B.C. seams still much greater than at

any time before the middle of the 2nd century.

J
Cf. P, Fraser, r'tolemaio Aloxanc^ria I, Oxford 1972, p. 164: . • 1' .

"Rhodian «t• aped"''IttifidIn Alexandria of thwx the period 200-140, falling

both before and after the Senate's economic sanctions in 167, are not only

(f ^more numerous than at any other time; they also seem to iremain fairly , «•

• 'tif

.. s;; • ,V4W -

4
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• ' A'V- '
constant throughout the period," Frassr has it right that the Rhodian '

• . '" -.-y - :<*•'••

handles in Alexandria do not suggest a drop in production in Rhodes after '}•
' ' •' •».7':,*r^

' "•»*• *

167, He has not got the picture straight for the later periods: hie text

Py,j yfj* >•'
here quoted implies a drop after the middle of the^century, whereas there

• <¥S.;
, /;» •lO-i'y

is no drop but a steep rise, as we have seen, No documentation is

available for Frasor's statoTnont quoted here.

The dates given here to the I'oriods are a little di''for9nt from those

used for Knidian names, those latter having been adjusted according to '>H-

• •. .•5r

.•X {.' •" 1,^
'1.^ • '

" -V

known changes in administration in Knidos, For the origin of the divisions.

and for the Knidian Periods, see above. Appendix 1,V^'

A
V

On the Henaki collection, see De1os 27, p, 285 with note 1, and refer

ences there. In 1966-1967, Barfcara Turzynski (now'^Trs, Urushell) made a

large part of the individual counts on which the foregoing figures are

based. The assembling of the figures by date was done in Athena largely by

Andreas Dimoulinis, .

AFp<todia^*--iu»isa=iign-ithe date- of the

"f• opi*iIj«acjpnowg.ttffit3;^Tte'rjwi^4^ no't~-yq^..
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' Here we have differences of opinion among experts which have not yet

. ' • yiii j, 'vTi.-fcV'
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^ 'AV'

•••Av-'
yvA*"*'

> , •

•'
* *" V

' • V i h' •
• -vV' .

• .A c. • -rr^K
:,JAw '< ' >' '.SV

; . .A':;.'

'-y.- ••••.• -'w}«?;.-,•
I. • '

}lf-

;v%.

• '•*:

.', < i

*" V

a;..

. • ,1,
• i--

f y

of. fo^tnotn 23.

/"••

of this name in stamps, according to the chronology laid out in the

• t' . • ' ^ -k.'•o
M-' • ••• •'

- : '.%,3^ 'V U\:

' ' ' ^ ''v' ^
been reconciled. I cannot now place later t'nan about 189 B.C. an eponym /

' • •"f''' • ' ' '•'̂
V ' '.f, '"iHi'

:.v . r- -.
" e-'! .<J

- '77 •. . • 1)

•y-yi}
'>ri

.' ,y' jfl

prsaent article. But an inscription (SIG 5. no. 644b) containing text ''/!
... "• -A;

dated in the terra of the Khodian c|«s is placed by :

;• :C
-' . •'•'•<» Sf!'̂ . \

many epigraphers in ca. 172 or 171 B.C., .most recently by J, and L.

• ' . ••• vx^- • v/. A'
Robert, see KEG 92, 1979, pp. 460-461. A King Antiochos referred to in

the text as having offered contributions to the Rhodian navy is identified

;7;i
•'. •-./ >£

' •» .1"'
i'l -.'W.J:

by these scholars as Antiochos IV (175-163 B.C.), rather than Antiochos III •C'7'ytf w
>', t, J

(223-187 B.C.), considered less friendly to Rhodes. It seems possible

that toward the end of his reign, when he was attempting to rally Groeoe

round him against Rome, Antiochos III might have made efforts to plesse

the Rhodians, and also citizens of some other Greek states, as implied

in the inscription. Ror another tentative vote for Antiochos III in this
t--'

op. Pit, in footnote 31,

connection, see Ch. BBrker, "t

y

. 208, note 50.

•• i*' I- .C'̂ 'y •'
•e.,

•'•y4
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any case tha * 2nd of the stamps according to present '''^ .
••••• . ^ • V'-v;-'--s:u

•..•.-ci.
'?«tr • •'••• • V;

'i •.
.'R. y."'

•4 %'••••

' •. h-Vr
'.'A 1 •

'. f ' 1

\ '

•.' ^ Tr.ei- ••*--.W r,'-

infonas.tion is dated before 175 B.C. by his name on 21 handles in the ,

Pergaraon deposit, and before oa. 183 by his name on 15 handles in the '
, i,'- \..y. <-• }«' ,A

1 .ia/ •'.•'i' r '

Middle Stoa building fill; the fact that there are no kno-.m handles on

•sfhich a stamp with his name is accompanied by a secondary stamp oonfirmB : v • ; : :

•'1; "j-

'•'.j, ••• '''••'a"
\dt • ; v»- •»•. ••• ;.. ;v »^

^ ^ ... _ . . .

'''.i;V the above dates and probably pushes him back before 188, of. above, text
-it'-iV-•>•

•" • •' ' •• Y/ith footnote 15, If the date of the mt inscription cannot be put '' '
•'-•"•.SV!,";"./',-

Vnw,'.; V"-« • •• -v..;' '• •:••! .•, . .
-' »••••••-Jf.'i' . , '•<• ••'('

. .f* •' Sti V ''i''!7i',y| , earlier, wo must accept the fact that the eponyra ii*^& 2nd in •
^ \.t" *'7" • '-v;' j v'« . • "/-' •
• .V 1 A

r • j, "the stamps is not the sarae person as the eponym i4 ^ K.X'h*> of the
I.

' inscription; and then apoarontly that the stamp oponyms (often called .

; priests in the stamps) are not the priosta of Halios who date other ' V' ''Vj''#

P.hodian dooumonts. < t
»•. »v ., t , , • ^ • * •

.'\. - • '•

y: ' j'Suppleraentband V. Stuttgairt 1931, p. 837, the author dates this name
i.:-" vO .

The difficulty over is not now. In the dated list of

Rhodian eponyms by iiiller von uaortringen, in his article "Rhodes", Rfi

f "vor 172", v;hile otherwise attributing names from the Pergamon deposit
I »• ' '4' •' • • ,
! A*- t.

to the period 220-180, of. the comment on e.g. , Van ^elder

, J '' •
in footnote 23, pp. tttSBgS 199-200) dates the inscription



. 83 . i / -f'ISfe' 1
^v. •''•C •,'••- ., •'.:•• , ;:••••' * ••••••, ^ "

•>'.•'%'•• 165 B.C., and pulla down ^ y. and tha whola Porramon d«posit with ' p;
/•". y '

.; • ' Of, ^alos 27, p. ii90, note 5: wo cannot use so late a date for the •',.• •••I'/jI

1 ^ k . - • v» - • •. +-1 _ j j V. _ ^ J1 ^ — ». ••» P.. \ ' >

^ ''".0.• Porp-atnon stamped handles. •
<V/7cv"Tn»" •.••' * • '

.,'• Possibly it is worth remarking that if the stamps cannot data lor us :,?W'

a later they do notify us of an earUor one. A small

' t'• • number of hand] ee is knovm whose ahai.e, and the style of their stamps.

»- • '' '.<

yf' % ie p. indicate that the they name is datable in or about the if'
WJi.vi!':V :»;u: "• ' . :

second quarter of the a*i«mwista*i^wiK 3rcl cantury B.C., or about contemp

orary with the Rhodian oponyms found at Koroni (cf. Grace 1974, p. ]97)|).

This is Ay* t. K '̂̂ > 1®t of the stamps. He would be contemporaiY with

Ar.tiochos I, Boter (2bO-2ei B.O.) or poer ibly Antioohos II, Theos (261-247

- -Y'Y'

I -' •*»

' ^.yy'

B.C.). ri'a can then take note that the Rhodian admiral Agathostratos •!, Y 'f'»
. .V' --I

helped /iJitiochos II to recover .Iphesoa in 259 B.C. (CAH VII. p. 713) ^7"i«rvi/v J^

and can consider jrtdlWW whether this "ight have been in acknowledgement

of benefactions received by the Rhodian navy during the term of

<3 |fc. \Cj* 1st. , t
A

V



•v.-

• ''-f/r''. ."'v . '
. .^.'1:./ •• ,••:. •N-7: >-;7^

l:^ -7'.''"r -'7 CATALXUti OF IL" USTRATED ITEMS' ' 7
:V;' - '

i^" •'. '. ••' j- •* •• 'i: • •• *••' .-' •

f''• 7 Numbers in bold'̂ acod typo, hor? and in the PTatos and in tho text, ' ' S''^

"•'{^i %'"••••{• '-•- • ' V•"• V' Vi.•* "'• •:

; f f kf<,r'iU^IKSJ

.-•'l

^;;fe

r '7af:i those of items in this cataloRuo, all of Tihich are illustrated (Plates' 'W V'7- f.
•^•7'A'

.. • -v'X-PV- •

V-'. ; •• ., •„> .vVv,. '

k kkruk:

^ 'V• Datable late in the period of the construction filling
:\PA..p - 7 .

V " i .f •. • . ^'''P-S ' ••?'» -f I ^ •

V ,:<•'••.;> -•i-r r •.••,•,•/v "'s'^. '•
a ' •• ;• ••••'./ii-n>'r.'.'0'- .•'-.•'.I,;,;..v'!'. :<,•,•".•••<;. ,,
•••••' ..'. ••..• :• •••.•,'• "Yry.' - f

Bhodian amphoras, and a frag-

•-•;.• >•.'> . •Aw-A'

the Middle Stoa in the Athenian Apora:

• '.• YM t' • V ment (l), bearing the first few of a new series of secondary stamps, Ga,

• ,K< ., ' .-^'7

' • r

xv '•,
'••1 • #• .

ikmiK
••,, A^r.',

1B8-Ib4 B.C. ?

✓ V ^ ^
stamped handle from the Athenian Agora, SS 2203 found 8.III.34

in a modem wall in Section K. ;!fa,in stamp (not illustrtted) read and
••••> «

rest )red around a. rose, of. ^2^. Secondary stamp, on

Bide of upper attachment of handle, rose. See above, text with footnote

V

15, example from Tarsus. In addition to tnia latter, and 1, we have
/W*.

record of 9 handles that bear similar secondary stamps, not all from

the same die. Other .published (but not illusti-ated) secmndary stamps

with rose; Grace 1968, p.175 and pi.63, 3 (eponym ^^

D^3, Shelov, "i^ottery Stamps from tho Excavations at rhanagoria,'

Materials ,and Studies. of,Ar^haoloE;v in the USSR 57i 1957 (in Russian),

• -j.•

^ *' -Vi'
• •^ '•

• • : y



'•-aJ • . • , . . ' . ,• ,• - - oc . •• •.•*•?-"••*"

* • :-V» ' ».L- . ^ ^ V '
V > . " • 1^ '.''. •

'• grace •.' ,•/! - 85 -
V.' .vN'i

V/ i \ ^ p, 140, no. 78 (I ahould now restore the eponyni's name as $V

•X-' «
V '•

R« A. S. T'Tacalistor, The Bxcamtion of Gezer 1902-1905 and 1907-1909, II,

London 1912, p. 358, no.273 (eponym Ky ^ inscribed in the die

" •/•' • ' • , • -.v :
.•i-V without uosilon, or with upsil on and kapna in the sane place, a known die), ,. iv

; I know of no whole jar, or fragment preserving both handles, that bears the

/

of A (op.oit.. p. 356, under no» 168); the identification is

, '.i.vV

k,;. ' right name for the fabricant of an amphora bearing the rose sec-

.1' >V '̂-
ondary stamp.

A ; .

yOy • / / •
, : ) ' \r . 2. Amphora in Alexandria, Museo Greoo-Eomain no. G, 544, Intact.

^ S""® 0,776; diameter 0.342; ht. of handles oa. 0.274; capacity
*"» ,

/•
^ / (taken with water), 24,300 oo. On tops of handles, two complementary

circular stamps, 2a and 2c; on the side of the attachment of the fab

ricant handle, secondary stamp, Bb'^lvisible also in the photograph of
<VvA

2as awhole). On the amphora, see above, ppf'̂ ' -f).

..V'

.I'V •' ... -vi 'iv

.:^-a

:/"rf V'T',' • rose secondary stamp. But for the eponym handle from Gezer just cited, the ...

•.•-•'Vi y •• ^
author identifies for us the fabricant handle, from the same jar, as one

the more convincing in that llacalister did not know, as wo do, that that •, ''"'i'')
J.



I."/- i?'.,' '•'•t* ••' • ' •' >'.•••" t'' • ' "••'V'.-X'••••..,• • '!• v'ti'* ••5> •

••• . ^ ';.*Vv'v*-'v*..'- •/ : V •.V-:... • : >v\-i• .. ,.'%" ) •
••• "Vv", '•'•^,6''' •'.• '• • •• •'••"• '• > t-'"" 'V'' iri"*'—• ' '"''• '̂"'v "•//-a"'

1,A' <••• • j . >• '.ii'.'-' ' .''T.- •'. n?';

• Raading: -^v -Sm.:-.-;'' ;' .•;• v'/-••;*•' • ' '!«

• ' •• r" •- ' I"' • • ••''' ' •''{ v.'i''-'' •̂'*"'> <

:: .it

• -''.Ai''""V
2a. Datinr. stamp of 2
VU^ . *V?I.

. • . ' f '.r • W , ft, " - '!•* « *

... / ••' ' • , . -i- ''t"'-• ' ''i, '••. '''"•V

.' v., ••' '

...C

t •- .-'...Vif.jt -• •
.J

i", '•>•• •..

... • \ •. ji*.M

f t

•y
"•/ ,

•i'O.'" ,-

-r.- 'k.''

AstAmpod handlo also in the Musoe Gr</co-Itomain (AVG 1614) boars a

roso typo with tho samo reading as 2a, but combined with a diffdront f -i

secondary stamp la ka^pa like those also known to be used by

The main stamp is similar to that of 2a, but not from tho same dto. Ap- : y •_

"'':'S

Parently secondary stamps identified individual wotking potters, or sub-
• W' • .'M '' I t

shops <

.y. . 'V

On tho eponyra, N • . pp.Ist, see above
.♦t If

Ho
I'-y

Ii

dates 8 handl fs in tho Middle 8toa building fill, 9 in tho Rergamon

deposit.
r-.G,' r... •

r-'

! » • > > •

15.

v,*> . • ^ .,j».

2b, Secondary stamp of 2s alpha. On secondary stamps, see footnote
% - ^V\

2o. Endorsing stamp of 2, Readings''

. A
i 'V.

"i ., Si^.'

i.v:,, 5 !:-

rose

.-.: 'wHf, . ... y.

•t;'- \
' -r

-r

.r" '

Oil this endorsement, known exanplos of which are vary numerous and

, *.

I-, .

:<• ./ -"t



A ,. • graoe ' _-iA-.; i"'.- ^ ' • ••.

, *i • . -. , V' • ';
, ." >7^1'.'' '. •• • • '„

. "A '̂ '••i.s.s
I Qf) ••.•"'••

Ty[?''3

V V'-•'V ••••-
' > V' > •. I

•. A.:,..-•••• ;•

"A:.Av,:* • widospraad, soo Gj.aoe 1968, p, 175, no.2; ragrsttablo ara the 4 typo- •'-y:-A Av':'.|
V *••" •* •'
V •..» "V: V

. • •

•'. "'V'' •*;

•* ' i' '• *

• j- • • •

•-i ^••

•V «,V-<. ..
•;Ai

, •' .• • •. .

•" -A"

(•'. • ' V

A,:.,.V.v,

•V* "-'I
' *: . ..t I.

^y.<. V

? - {

graphical errors in that short pamgraph. See also above, pp.

.: >v- 'Mi/- *>•

• .• • .^ .•hAv.;'',. i-, ^
•' a'V "• ;•'
y , • ,,-•«• ; •!•

In the Middle Stoa filling, 46 stamps with this reading; in the Perganon ' ••yyS'-'̂ -r'r't

deposit, 55,j in the Alexandria collection of which the count is reported •"•;'•• r"'iV
in Appendix 4 above, 370 (by far the largest figure for Period III). ''i V'i''Vv

3. Amphora from Cyprus, now in Sarasota, Florida, in the John and

Mable Ringling Museum of Art, acquired in 1928 from the Gesnola collection

I

in the Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York. Ht., 0.798; dipmeter, 0.34;

ht. of handles, ca. 0.273, 0.28; capacity, taken with water, 24,774 co.

On tops of handles, two complementary circular stamps, 3a and 3c; on the

Bide of the attachment of the fabricant handle, secondary stamp, ^b

(visible also in the photograph of 3 as a whole).

Previous publication (without illustration): I. H, Hall, 'The Creek

Stamps on the Handles of hhodian Amphorae, Found in Cyprus, and now in ^

the Metropolitan "usoum of New York," Journal of the American Oriental

^Metropolitan Museum number).
M V

Society XI, 1885, p.391, no. 5060

v/ V - 1/
Cf. Bleckmeui, cit. in footnote 22, Appendix I, p»32, no. 25. In general

on Hall's publication, and the Gesnola group, 4l^-. Nilsson,.^-!imbras..am.Dhor-

iqu«a de Lindpg, Cqp«n*»gen' 1909, pp.115-118; V.Grace, "Khodian Jars in

" ,V;v *, •' #•»•« j£' * I -
-N ^ VK i tf-t. / r ^ .

iV -i ^ ' j '..-

' ..



" t'' y-'*i

r-- •• %#:^ •• ••--t? J./--98v;r- >:V> :;>;::^•::v;;V•,^^V::'•..: •: '••'?•'
V4 ...Ut

' k •• V ' • r.' . I / • jF'- *** \' \ .• t ' ^ 'F * • , ' • ' 1^'d '>»i »..
.-\• *- '•♦o./. •.'* • V • , V <' • . -"/f/'.'•'.' X

948. DD. 144-147. which reports my study andFlorida," Hesosria 17, 1948, pp. 144-147, which reports my study and

'i^,|!|.B^ y recording of the jars in 1348. on the amphora, see also above, pp.
;rr'yr.

- •. ff. For a published photograph of another of Cesnola'a jars now

V •'•• , -• <^ y
Y-Y..., in Sarasota, see Nessana I, pl.XXXIX, uoper left, with text, p.ll2. In

-• i ••*•''•'. • ' </ •'-,*r"-'

, . August 1983, '..Ir. Kenneth Donahue, the then Director of the Kingl ing ^ ^ ^
'\:'x .<•, . V: •'•
• .'P.-/ --^..1- .<•• "

XI " lb ' 4 ' - ,. V.

;Dr..-r'f• V Museum, generously gave me "a blanket permission" to publish any of the

• Cesnola's •• l''
1ars X studied there in 1948, Sefteioj-iJjjcAe own romantic accounts of ••. •• • '

sT * ''4 •.. .' . •

acquiring his collection in Jyprus seem to include no mention of his

Khodian amphoras,
vfli • ,' '-h:

'''Y vr '•• ''
.Jl.

• *1 . • ' ' . ^ •

••.n'-' • .^ J- ••; i •

•/VV-

3a, Dating stamp of 3, Heading; • • '.
/%-V^ •'*** • ,

^£rt * B7*sJ^ ft-ivAyc^ul

rose

-•»*-

'• •

* i.

Pose stamps with the same reading are known (inter alia) l) on 8 two

(^A W,, /ys"^ I. / y-. "A— ' -'li
handles in Alexandria that bear also the special beta shown in 3b: and

2) on two other handles combined with a secondary stamp tau; the main

^ , ..., , . ...,,

stamps"¥f^* duplicates of 3a (i.e. from the same die) where the seocKidary
A 4A*. AA viv K

tarap is beta. 8oe on 2a. On the oponym, including a possible identifi

cation of this with an historioaHy known person, see index

of this article, and in particular footnote 2^ The name dates handles

'-B.



• •'•v.Xh'.'-' • • >• • 'i'' ^ VY''-:' • '• ' '/ ^ .'• rr:- tf •. • ,

in th® Middlo gtba building fill, 12 in th® Pergaraon d®posit. 't
..iV/s.; / . r ' ' y •'•^^•

:" P.- • • 3b. Secondary etarap of 3; beta, retrograde? On this stamp type,- • •.-• •>'.A>.vVV-!
•\ ••.,• v*?Vv-(.. ;•»...vr- j. . '. 7 , -. • , -, , ?>• :

\^...• • see especially text above with footnote 177 , ..••*%'•' ,' 'i} V ; ;•-,; 'S--;:.

; V
:'.''.:'-aL *-Vi • Sc. Endorsing stamp of 3. Reading: •.•''47 '• •• •^•'̂ •'' ".

-. ^....:-^•K••;H,%. t-. • ./ • ..'. .'• ..•>•.'•'-<&•.••:..•

Cfri:? K, \U.^J-T ic i/%
..-•b.: . .'v; *m3^, 'A-ird. -.••>•»•}!;.'.

. . ;• X. On this endorsement, see footnote 18 and preceding text. In the ^,•.)' •• ' •.
J'

IV. ' ' • . . ' •. ».
., . • ..'V ..^.''' •' '• ' •
1 Middle Stoa filling, 4 stamps with this reading; in the Pergamon deposit,

»7 • 'V^ again 4; in the Alexandria collection of which the count is reported in
-''S'•

•w» •

• i.

:• •).

Appendix 4 above, 261,

f I 4 .

;^'i Another amp.iora of / <-t dated in the same term as 3 is

cited by Y, Calvet, Eit i on- Bamboula I, Les t5-nbres amphoriques . Paris

1982, p. 26, under no. 58; amphora in a private collection in Beirut,

Plate 77. . Datable during the period of the construction filling of

v i

the *'iddlo Stoa: 4-9, linidian amphoras and related stamps; 10-12, stamped

handles of Sinopean amphoras, from the filling. l|0Mr 3rd century B.C.

•. .,5'

• ') '• ' ,
: :i\ ^ '

to second decade of 2nd.

.•'̂ ' 4. Knidian amphora in Rhodes, A23^(M2 625), Repaired, too missing.

A. ...•Ifc, t:IJj., Preserved ht., 0.685. dandles boar two oomplemontary stamps, belonging

.. t

.f-i



• /?• • 'yit .'j':
"•' • ' '

• Tv ,1 , . "

' Knidian staTnp ^pas, sao
j,-i, • •_. •;

praco ;- 90 -

."I'T.'l

' •;' W--*' •' V-"

*f. •» •^• ...•'i' . •*• ' : '/' *• •'" • t,' '~> .. '. ^.,

-• V: • •• . '/P

> *•'•,•''-VC

*y ^
V

v/-.

• V-; >.!::> "^Y f\ rospsctively to KT (Knidian Typo) 2178 and. KT 2199. (For wr'''riyriy^ '̂l'ni'i f I'l" - ^
\ . - .- v ^ .•

•• i . ••»-i . . • .. ,-. .•> - . , ^
••••• t- , , ,. , ',, i

n footnote 28'̂ y ' -1

V-": or-
K--.Vr > r»..l

y; ••"'•'.1 , i'vV,".' . '" j. if, ' •.If-ii, •••'!''( , H . '• '"•'
•».. ••• '• '̂•- '•'•>• • • • ^ '. I* ;yv , iur.«o4-Vi • '''̂ '-^ '• »• ••^•', -i" •'nV' ••' Pt, i'/' '•>• • - '' <-1 »•.'; ^t' •',; ,.••- • ,, .. • ?•..•.•,••••• " TNraath - , •- . ^ . y baa •:^ , •>*

•' • •• :• I ' ' • - {;v:
. ,• . .' f'- ' • . ^

t . ..

•.«y •' • > . H* "•

; ••• •
.*v • V

• ...

f^,.^ \ . ,y,\

ib'A'py ^ ' 3 •N'

V' 3 b- 1f >' . »*

f ••

' kH'.
<•

v >1

i-^hotographs of. the etanps on "4 are not ye% available. See 7~ and 8:

7 is a duplicate of 4a; and 8 is from a variant type TNith tha same read-

j,! * '''. 'rt v. .1 device as 4b. On the context of this amphora, see footnote 34 and
•' ' " '5' ',-i" t'» r*^ -' ' -

''-y^ •
; Vs' aocompanyinp text. Ca. 220-210 B.C.

*•'' V•

5. Knidian amphora from the Grand Continue -wreck site near Ifarseilles,

, f- •••: i. •

'•^ J
»ifv •%-«•-.• ••*'4'

• ^ • '
i;:. •/*•

/ /
now in the LIusoo Boroly in that aity. Ht. 0.79, of, F. Bsnoit, "Amphoros

' / V'
et oeramique de l'epave do f"arsaine." Gallla 12, 19.54, p. 39, with fig.4.

, Ho stamps mentioned, nor seen by me, but jar was not clear of marine de-r-^V

\ ,• J't'K

posit. Photograph wa: taken October 15, 1955, by permission of M. Benoit.

1 '̂ J
See above text with footnote 35, and Appendix 3 on the earlier and later

wrecks at the site. belongs to the earlier wreck, and its closer dating

on

depends on the Fhodian in the same group, also^a quantity of Campanian

ware that was present; on the chronology of this class of pottery, see

the work of Jean-Paul 'lorel referred to in Appendix 3. Ca, 210-200 B.C.

..'4kp- m- -p -c t m.

--i..1

'rit-
1-.

•J..
P'' -



V'-
'•• '- Vf •

':• •.*:•• „ 7,n i"- :,
: >; -J- - •• '-•>. •, •-.•.^y.-V'>;

" •-. *'. . • ' J ' '• • . , . ' • .' .» .>,'1> •• . • .> _ _ . . . • .- 1A
Knidian amphora (1961 KAK ,205) .from tho Anpelopoulou Tot south -V,;

. • • ' • - : ^ :i,

•' : ~ of tha Akropolis, axcavations of the Archaological Service in 1961,
'• yy W •, ;>.

fj"'' :•

• • c
•' ; % '̂ v • suuervisad by Ch. Kanollopoulou; the jar is now housed with the Anpalo-

. . . » V

#• *1'

;j/wi-;-'\-yV4V-' poulou 0ollactian, at 32 Parthanonos Straet. I am obliged to Tirs. Kanello- >', >•
>'-t V • ' " • ••'•• .

i '•*'•. . •"

' poulou for shovdng ma this and othar material from her excavations in 1961;

f .'' ' and to M. Fatropoulakou for finding the prasant storage of the jar and
j" .A'" -'-"

taking supplamantary records; and to Mrs, Angelopoulou for courtasies <
.• .-.--X -

• jCv'. " .-%;r'V -,' , •

- '<it

Mrs, Fatropoulakou on this occasion; and to G, Dontas for pamission

''.v.''v"A" MM-'' ••
i" . to publish it. Preserved ht,, 0,765 (tip missing); diameter, 0.363, 4«|r

'• , - P '' •
'"♦-M V *

Ik

ht, of handles, 0.245, 0,26, dandles bear each an impression of KT 787 • p. ;.

, . , , . . (die 1), of vjhioh the reading is; i. , , / »;

•H.... ' /

•'-•p. , ••••„.• p-p- Q
tu»

'.hn :,

Middle Stoa filling there were 7 examples of this type (of

which 9 is one), also 41 more handles dated by HtAniu or

variously abbreviated or in full, named by 7 more fabricants *

'pv-V 'irl

t. ....

I count 52 examples on file of KT 787, the greater part found in Athens,

but 2 in Corinth and 5 in Alexandria, The reeding seems not to have been

published before, Ca, 190 B.C.

n *;•'' .1 ' ; ••'•

^• f: '• "



i'̂ i:^;;.' '•:: ''> f^:. 'graoo " *r--^-''- '̂M '̂-*,r 92 ,- .';^, •';>':•;••: ^ ' fn'-'W '̂: .
':i,isiv:..^v.-»V:r. . -•

• U .1'"' i;>!' ' " V "
••««(•. "v.. </ '/y''
-'Y^v "'• 7. Khidian. stamped handle-in .Alexandria, Musee Greoo-Romain no« v-

'' -'• ••' •"' •

.^•s '.>• !.>» ;.- i 15231; in 1955, exhibited in Vitrino 3, Room 21. For its exhibition 83

'•-'i:t

v-^- • •-• ' / I i ^
'•" •'••• years ago, see G, Botti, Gatalop:ue des monuments exposes au Musee Greoo- . •...* .•/V'»- ; . i ... s' :"- -•,- it

r < - i. \^ ' f'.-U5| ,.-, :/...t;

i- V/j- komain d'Alexandria, Alexandria -49^, p. 225, no. 9, The stamp is an^ : n^l /\

•:r

/ X '. •' __ V • . . I .' t ,. • . r' -• •{
•y'' t'f y example of KT 2178, of v/hich ii5XxrsHJ?±Hg a duplicate is 4a. Reading, ,-V -

.-. . . .N> - • ' It
^y-M: ' of. 4a. Date as for 4,

I' V ; i.' AiA/

WV.,
J ( u ' . -X/" ' •'

8. Kuidian fitampod handle in Alexandria, Musoo. Groco-Horoain, KT 2134 A .1 "^v;
-a'•":'

:•.*/.> '• •'• -fi

'' • :/ of our records, stored in the ?Iu6aum cabinet by its KT number. Reading as

'• •yh.P

" in 4b, save that in the stamp of 8 the letters are written bet-ween an

" inner and an outer oompasG circle. The die of 4b is somewhat smaller; .'vVV '
„ 'i' ' * P-k-M^X . • « *

. * ,. -
V . y

another example (unpublished) is KT 2199 ABC 1 (Benaki collection). One - '

t V> V
,• • other typo of V4('»c'\4.i with bee is KT 2198, known now in 4 examples, '

1• . • "0,

•J-'.,:

" , oR which the first (damaged) example (Agora SS 182) has been published, I'V'.'i-y.'
':!•r.' .<•••• . 1 .f *

V- • V . V. •' , ..yj
•• / ..f ••"»

with a wrong restoration: Grace 1934, p. 280, no. 234. The typo reading

'.y, i .;r*'

.V-.. ^ •'v/'li *1' of KT 2198 is as follo-fls: . :• ••'' •<
• • • • •• . ' • . ""--l!

': ' --V;: ^

'•f '" • • de«t-
,^V • I • •• . • • ' •• f . •, ..fC'-

<^o®" "a"! a circle like 8.) The handle 8 descends from its . .,Vj'
> .., 1." -jj.*,

""-r'- I .

;i

/ P' yiA t"f* •' \-
„.:, h V--

/' J,•

H

t. •

... . - •• / , -i- A „

'O'i 1



v • .1: ^-11^.;'' ••'''"
, ' . wvA-U' '.•- ' •
• '•* -s" ••'' •. '* '. '/•-

-.fci,'.-u •A •< fy,.•••• ': '
• « '« -

93.:

•• •• '. - 'v ,' .'•1 ', J'fiV/ •-S'- - "-V ••h . y.' ^
< th. it'H' . . ; , ., . • ... .>v;Y

•• •• YfSriSc'«r|s
•• • ry" "'j.'V. v

, f..-. •'• •• T» *1^ '..,'C,.
y>*'t-'^.V s-VI'Ay.i r- ' 4 •' V.f.'•-: . >.

- i , k.*; , •••-. . • ,

• upper attachm'»nt without arching;, like those of the a^iphora 4. Date as ' •

• . y:-;

9. Knidian stamped handle frow the "iddle Stoa building fin, -.'̂ r
'" feW '•'' Y-

V' OA Agora ss 11977.' The stampj^is aduplicate of those on^6^, which see. ,",vY'
•' •'• . Siv:.;>•"•.:-.•t- --

Ga. 190 B.C. ^ 'I.r /• , - - ;

" •'<;
'•E'.-.J, .,;.....vA • ... . , , ,, n 1... r-j. _ .O, , , ' ... ;•

^0. Sinopean stamped handle from the Middle Stoa building fill,

Af^ora SS 11813. Reading of staiap:
SI" • . 'y ••• 'jit.. • :'•'•'J'•. •••'•i,''.-.s"-'- " V
.r,'... -. •., •'-j',- •' • ..' ,•'.•.. .vw..'t-('.'. • . ..(.1

. <
' >.' ••I

ik-v ...r '•>••'•. • i\>jp.4' •"••'.•'.••

Wo other example on file at the Agora, but in general our repertory

in this class is limited.

L • y.'* " ' " ' ' 1
Fabricants named are known in ail Grakov's Periods,

of. Grakov 1929, p. 202. The astynomos K^-XX vi|y ^ however,

with this device and this arrangement of the legend, belongs to Grakov's

y
Period IV, see op.oit., p.159. For another stamp typo dated by the rams

y Data
official, see for instance Jj/f/jf- ibid, pi.5, no. 8. of Grakov's

te which this stamp belongs, porliaps 3rd century B.C. before about 259,

sea text with footnote 51 above.



-., • i.; vj:,"-V.£t5.'AS/- *;S^ ,V

:«?:. ?;-'!jv•<•'/. :-.'VHf:J->- .>r- ' li, Sinopsari fitaraped handia frqSa Middle Stoa building fill, 'V'v •' ;' Vr'"v,;.

•• - . . . ••'. •••.-• , - :iy:.••:?(: t:'''

b ^^ •I ^ '>1 • I'll','", ' •• '.V - '«• .••^:. f

•• •v'':'--:^?.^; • x/• •'•-^-v •••'.
.'; • '̂v'->'j»t-••'•""ic'̂ '" Por another example of the eame stamp type, aeo Ayx, p.165, nq. • ;

;. S '^ .f.'X*:'; ".'"B..
[""•'u >.iVv: ,,.In ,. ^•'.- • . ••!' • ..
F', ..••• .• . * •, v.>^ •-•' • - • 194. We still lack the fabricant's name in full, and Grakov'e lists do . ...

••^/ 'a'^s
t-

<**•'

f^ supply itj of, in Ehodian stamps (Amphorae, fig.23). •'
i--•' • " .._

'vJv.
W'fc' ' • ' X • The astynomos beTonp-s to Grakov's Period '•''I, see op. cit., p. 149, for . •; . •, ^ .'

•'.''̂ .a'. • 'NA\ • 'A. ••f-A'-i'-T;'!.

his name and accompanying device, an ithyphallio hertn; and of. 3.M. '> -fi, r.''
1'.'

'v.,-'

' r'ridik, InvontoryCataloruo of tho Stagips on Hand!as and Macks of
.-'^ v; v-V'- '••

-' . Amphorae, and on Bricks, of the Hermitage uollection, Potrograd 1917

i"•J-

^," •

^ ' W U{in Russian), pi.XIV, 9 (text, p. 139, 8) for this astynoiaos combined

with a different fabricant; from this latter stamp I restore tho title

in 11 in participiai form. Date suf-i;oatod by ''iddla Stoa context, late

Uf

3rd century to before 183 B.C., see above, footnote 50 and accompanying

text.

12. Sinopean stamped handle from the ''Iddls Stoa building fill.



'' •: i:V--c^.v-:? '̂>^-... Er^°s •••-'"• ''•.'• - ':• i 05• -'•jv^;w':-'::v:^.v'.v,- •• " —..'"c^ ;-^%-f"'i^ •>.. • •:-.K • vjv;'•?••;'?

• • • • • • ••A'-.v-'- •• ••• V.

......, - ..

;.c ^ inCP;- ...4,

v.- -• •..• • - • •.• •••••> V-iV

SS 12073.- ^adin&.of'stamp: 1/
' -•:

'A l!^.'Tt^-</fA' h^iuP't-- ,•' • V'-!?' 7..•j';-'';'-- ;. :.e> •.: -v . - -r, ;i^
- :t-«r-r i.<«-.r»-N^ •.. -p—. . iv;.. ,

'.>c,'i.;.. v.-i -.'T;, • •_ --li ''/i
.',' ,«'. *.j? '.•• I'-i' •»/.'.,•* . • '' '•, --v./f;- . ^ 'A^-rt.i^ , S^iLi,/?o[yJ . > ; - y.;;.•; .-,

•;a;S:'S-.-;.«• '7.:- i^?^/''':' • • •'.^t.r'v

• VAfX-..., ' ^-.J ,

• ..y' '' - '"• ••'r-Ai A": ... . • I.. rf*'' , .• • '(J
"'.•\i'- *.' ^ '•• TVlVrtrt fin nl n no+•« .Q nf th •? r ol-onih Vio-w* h«i»n <n ."^omor'Ta* n_ i . i.a -'^;^^, ./,.w Throd duplicatos of this starap havo boon found in Sa^iaria; G, A.
iv"-.^vv:C'-;<-:''t'•'*". • '"^7. '•:-y.'ji:'' -i;

•' A'

Roisnor and othors. Harvard Sxca-'ations at Sa"iaria 1.108-1910, Harvard > . ,..S.->7.A-,'i' a.'/,-———— _____________ '• •- ;^ • A," t,

V , • -•y'y\.A*--'y-i
^ V'- ••'v^r

1924, p. 316, D,2 (reading oorroctod); J. H. Grovrfoot and others. The
' , 'A»"•. V.••* . • j

. ; •••.:;'>V- V.
V ^ - -- ,-"

Ob.iectE from Samaria. London 1957, p. 385 (two examples). Both astynoraos i-''

and fabricant are listed by Grakov in his ieriod 71: idSBD the astjniomos.

I'
op. cit. p. 149, no.11, wita nontion of the ||( oharaoteristio device j the

.'. i
;i.rf

- ' >.: V.J
''''• -'''Afabricant, p. 150, last line. Typos of the astynomos with various fabri- ... .Ci

• f,-

P» W . ,• ' -ioants, see Rridik, oit., p. 69', nos. 151-154 (not illustrated). M.' ; •;•

The three handles fron Saraaria that have the same stamp as 12 are.

rotaarkably, half of all the Sinopean handles aver recorded from that site:

J
see HobSana I, p. 106, note. If wo had stayed with Grakov's original

dating for his VI (122-70 B.C.), they would provide a rather close date
-• ' •• '

W; • ^ ' I

! , f

I "this Krm« olT^c>ST ^ since Samaria was destroyed in about 108 B.C.

^ However, as for the date suggeeted by ?1iddla Stoa context is late 3rd
'ft'-.

to before 183 B.G.j see on 11.

•,r^- K, ,v
L« %. ' 'a 'i. •_ »»-4' ^ rv •> „ it •- •%

. v.." f • -.i.. •..



•f ' L 'X' ' '•

" v.. ^ , graco
';.V tf. : •, r,.•'••. 1 ..

- 96 -

. ... n 7",'; .;'"f .v.. ,V .. •, .m /?•!
•v;',.--, • ><j-. <•••''••'' '•• j . t -'4<y - '••. •*'»>'' •' ••»'••

j -V .-(U. . , -v:. v ' " • / f . - -Cl;

Plata . First half of tha idnd century B.C., poricd of tha "
U*. • .. • •>. • • '.t' •• . ' ^

'•flt'
t.

•*: •: .

1 ••• ", "f-'' •• . •

157

Middla Stoa construction filling and aftarward, perhaps to-S9RB.C, for

15 '̂and 18; Knidian amphoras and staraps,

^ '• '.t'vN •>••
*•' ' •> • ••* •• •*•'

^

13, Knidian amphora from the sea, part of the colTaction in Syma

"»•. • '•• {' .?• * '/♦

-' r- -.v. '-.'i
••. • !*'• . d-•^^V" . • •

of Demosthanae daviaras, on which see Grace 1971, pp. 53 and 87

V•'"P' ." with note 90; aea also above, text following foojmota 35. Toe chipped;
(V'; ;A r i."!'"' r

V' '
:h « •..•

->• .. •h'-

I' ^
nuch nariha deposit. Preserved ht,, 0.825; diameter, 0.573. fiandles

V,, • ' ' V bear two variously incomplete impressions of KT 2038, of which the full
,••• v'' /.« 'P'.' • .
tr
pX: ..

v*

•V ' "a*. •«;' reading is;
[ ; • ,». <,. e • • I

• ♦̂ 11 / . A < V , g

.: y.

'•yrle -•

•iV-. ,.
![K. '.;v?W'''k•

• vi *11 . f'-T ••
TV

1:'''
'v!

, ' 'f : ^

V ../.r •' •'
•.vti.

"\i '•
*" ' - if''•

V •> Mv ,'Vif;^A<r •!
^ V 'sir >

Five duplicat-8 are known of the stamp, of which 16 is one. In tha T'T
.<• ;

• ' • Middle Stoa filling, this stemp type has not been found, but both eponym

• •• • -

i' ~? • • wri,

V' .
>V\'

h

and fabricant are well represented there. On the eponym, see again text

following footnote 35.

For permission to publish 13, I am again grateful to Mr. I. Papa-

christodoulou, Ephor of the Dodakanese, 1 do not forget the kindness of

the family of D. Haviaras in facilitatlAg our labors the day we recorded

the jar in Syme, July 5, 1957.

!•»»
'• •>.



,v •' ••» • -1 ..

grace •••> '• . • i -97-. •• •'••

, • -iAi v'" i i%>'• • • '• .x"". >V . r
oV.I V.;.*'. - "J 'i--: . •

»i ./v" - '.r V •'Jsval. • . , . .- . . •• • ^,'^v .'k

• •• ' '' " v.u.;,. ^ 14, Kjiidian amphora (SS 14142) f.rom cistern A 16 ; 4 (?) in the
AT i

••! ,f

Athenian Agora, 'iay 1956, -The cistern ma excavated under difficulties ' '
,'J-\ , ';.'

v.;-'iV•

. K' g < L>aUOUAV \VXK i4XOUXi.iC. / , W XIALUS/ VV» •
, '••'•, 7 ^ "'A'-, , f -l:

•f. • •;
'a ./ -, '.vAyi

'-'it::

and could not be completely cleared; the precise finding ptaoe of 14 • '•'•'
•a-v-a ' •'I**' 'i''

Jp'V " ^ -' cannot be established. The rest of the amphoras and amphora fragments ' '' ''•A-,,

i'V
•;• attributed to A 16 : 4 are datable shortly before the middle of the 2nd

-K'-' i'i' • -•
-.v' ./ . •, v •.; •

century B.C. Preserved ht., 0»793 (tip missing); diameter, 0.348; ht,

handles, 0.27. On one handle only, impression of KT 193, of vfhich type • A'Pflii
**• U N >^ - _

# .>1^

the reading is;

. ... ^-r.; /rrno^OV' (Ri ^
..•tX

t. '.'.-ti!.' • «e- •.. •'frBft t C ^ • ,'

f
tm.-- . . .• „.• • . • ,, r -...•, •. ' Viii

|<V •' 51»

15 more examples are known of this stamp typo, including 17 below;

V, .

this latter was found in Corinth, the rest probably all in Athens, The
' ' ' /-I

reading has not been published before, but It has been cited: Wk. Belos
V», i^V'

( • \

^^4 /•« . 'Ar!

. : -V (

' y

- ; v;-

♦ • , , ' 27, p, 317, note 2, which reports the contents of Anphoras, fig. 64, of •>'

• •

r'A...-p
t s ' •

which the second jar is our 14, KT 193 lias not bean found in the Middle

btoa filling, but the eponym is probably the same early phrourarchos

)> vtw«^5flho is named on 11 handles in the filling. See above, foot

note 36 and associated text. Date, dependant primarily an the name

connections of apparently about ccaiteTaporary with the

'all'iyr' k'Xtf-'



' • • .'• .'• .-fr grace
^:;S:y"s :fcsv>s

• > ••-' ^:f.^ '• 'k:

•> V^•

0^.

't•k.^^: '̂-• Rhodian 2 and 3 (Rl. ). Ga. 1B8-183 B.C. ? k.-t
Jv.ii.'. <-«-i .'/As' 'w. »• • •'i:.'5'•' • ''T. • ."•% •

;C/'k'' T-5» iCnidian amphora from John Thropsiadee' excavations in the ,. ' '. •

' J'. -•.fW '•
.V.-s .,

y-r^A
•tvir' r W-, .-'.
>T'*f •• • "• /•••. 'O' r,,., . ;'>-.» .

: •-yy
'. "•'"y..y'V \i •"•nriouB facilitations. Ht,, 0.855; ht. of handles, ca. 0.255'. Handles 'y,'- ' 'y'^

" \ • v>"'kfv
, • x^- •. '.•••vr' y
, ,.„ 7^ ••' boar two variously incomplote impressions of KT 167, of vjhich the full ' .• •'N yk' -"
•' •' •^: : . •• .
' v-' . ,•

.••.•, reading is as follows! ..V'.'' k".4.- •.

. •!-, •
• ;»• ; -••

•:.k;
•. '

y'^'yy'i^y.y''- • ' ^.k^kkk'k
'•• t'\\' t ' Y* . •'«<».','g*". **1^"

' '' !!? courtyard of tho 9Msr atorohouse of the Third Iphoreia ' '
• • • . ~ ., 1. . "• Aft- '' .'*• "'-i• ••• -'v •:'"I
;\lyyy in Athena • I an obliged to Mrs . Karayorga, Bphor of the Third Bphoreia, '•

Olyrapieion area in 1J39, given to ua to record in 1962. 33»i^SPr k -ip,
•. V .. ^ • k • y 'ir .. y*

, ,V , - . - ,,,w . i

for permission to publish this amphora; also to II, Retropoulakou for '-j.:

yyy " y: >• •. ^ ; V-v-.,;-..v-^. •^••••». ••• . •"
e'-- • ^ "..•'••A iiJ;-.-.•
lJ ^ •' • - ' ,-'•.•- '0,. • . • .'.vs • '• . • i:.^y •• K A *,w» s

vv.-,. — ---
'• V-* 1, M i*;. • , . . .

•• ••v:.*'• • • •• ' . •'A.^ \ V .»• ', v,.,' ;••..• ^ ."' • A'»sv/o*j. . .. vf' ., • • .:,V' .^'y V.

• •.'••'V- •'•(• i ; • \ • J

iu • •'" C''• •'';k ; -i : rV 5

( - .

i

lie have listed 66 examples of this stamp type, of whioh 51, InBiwdpt

including 18, come from various places in Athens; 3 are from Uolos, 1

fromArpos, and 11 from Alexandria. Itiblishod examples: Grace 1934, p.

y J V-*

248, no. 119; M.-Th. Lenper in ^ 81, 1957, p.166, no.90 (fromArpos);

2 more, from Athens and Alexandria, have been identified in early publi-

l/cations. Two examples, SS 14151 and 14155, wore found In Apora olstem

A16 : 4, on whioh see abote under 14, Another bull's head type of

s •/..••-v-
;i!;'



' f.rao® r H>y'v• »!;.?r". 99 - • i •*»'..V"; • , ~ ' I. i02-

-dS'-
: •'• :v. ^

••.'• \.J;A'•* v-•."Wi• J •••->• /\ f •• •/': /vrAt'.'-v*''.--
V- w:;Art o in the torn of knoun on d ' "'y^

.v
\

V\. - largoly prosarvad amphora found in Corinth, C 36 2421, from South Stoa «
V- •,N",

• ' ^ v" and its date,y** '^.' Well XIV, On tha p.nphom taxt above assooiatad viith footnote 38, 1
-•. •'i '.h'

. .....

166-157 B.C. ? • vtol
" •••

i}v. •V'16, Knidian stamped handle from tha excavations by G, Siabert on
**. V',. ' •'<''4.>'-'V* j

V/\-;il^> , • :/

E' Dalos in 1968, in tha Hot dee Bijoux, in a daep stratum in Room AC, I .^r' iXf '•

:

am obliged to M. Siabart for tha detail of its finding place as viell as '̂.

I' •^ ' »>' .• V

•f

.. for paraiijsion to publish this handle, inv, no. TD 7305; also to I'adane

•• ••-• '''V..
i.

ir, y..
Ki-'

•i

?1.-Th, Gouilloud-1.8 Dinahat for ab improvement in the type reading of

those cgp^, which see. Early 2nd century B.C.

\ 17. Xnidian stamped handle from Corinth, G 47 108 from South Stoa,

•ifell 2. Photograph published by kind permission of C, K, Williams II.

The stamp is a duplicate of the one on 14, which see. Second decade of

•r -

2nd century B.C. ., ^

y

18. Knidian stamped handle in the National Viuseura, Athens, KT 167

SM 1, probably found in Athena. Study of the handles in the National

(useum was greatly facilitated by bemni and Christos Karouzos, when each

was Director of the museum; and permission to publish was given by them.

• :bE'-1
'•" I,
• n-* V •

/ • - . tf" 'KT 2038 baaed on this superior example. The stamp is a duplicate of "

V «r...



X- ,v\''/ '• ' • ••• - ••• ^•'•

•' grace '•--'ti'''/'.y/ ~ 1^0

if'ySAi^Ay'Wr '̂i''̂ - ^Tho stanp 13 is a duplicate of those on 15, which see. 1G6-157 B.C. ;?

yyyyyu:}y'^^:ry'y'i'M

, •<• ^ •'vivAV''-O '•

19. Knidian stanpod handle from the Athenian Agora, 3S 14002, from
:v'• >r^ - • yyi'y y'''y.

•v.- .
•• '. • ,, ..'/v • ♦• • • - V. t--

v' .• 'rJr' "
• a late context, found in 1954 in Section HA. The stamp is an example of i;

•'• ••••. '* • KT 236^ -of Tshioh reading is as, follows:- .. "•• •'p-'-.y.M-i. '.'(/c'. •".. •'••'•• /V
Wf;:VV-^V' - ••• •- • •.. •- - ••• • - "• . . y v^.

.Iv . •' VV . •'*.?/> ' V * j*
'-. •/i't'• ••^ \*'*- • \_

"V-.-i • • • " . •• - - - - . • ••''•'^ "^ r'y^:s".-'•
f-;

y-.yyy<- V jA. • y-. '.yy ./

" •• . .. -./yyymymyyy:^
'A^.s-r;.'R>>-oV.;:

'• ' 24 duplicates of the stamp of 19 are known, a^l crobably found in 'V,/^
> . w *-." .v'-.-,,.. r, . ?yi

Xy '.. Athena, including 3 from the "liddle Stoa filling, SG 674, 8d5, 12180, of , f;':*;*' '
V'y?''«'̂ :Vv ;,V"- •• •.'-l'. .t; '•

V' V' V' '*• i /-•* J|

which SS 885 has boon publiahod: Gjraco 1934, pp.300 (fig.5) and 502, no. 6. ,
#1

>. if' (Too early a date is there suggested.) This stamp type (KT 236) is sometimes
••• '•• ' ? •• .•'•A- 4 • • •••i

V ti! •."I •••.''•..
.'yvj*

s ' aocompaniod on the same handle by a secondary stamp with a single letter, as

' ^•

: »

\l
/

• th-- on Hhodian anphora handles of the same date (of, our 2b and 3b in PI. )j

^ A Anote that though 19 is from a Knidian jar, At art <?K )»«vj *• himself was a
*y.' , y.' " \ • T . . ^g
'i '.. . 'y

^

t .

'v-.,

(>V; C.

hhodian. On ^9-21, see above, text with fjjtnotes 40-42. Ga. 188-183 B.C.

20. Knidian stamped handle from the Athenian Agora, S8 5688, from a

J

..i . ir

late context, found in 1936 in Section T, The stamp is an example of KT 237),

of which the reading is as follows:

:;:V..,. h*"- f̂f -v/. ,•'̂ 0 v-wp'̂ w o *P
' A • , •
^ ' v.. -hK • '

L * ""i - \'Xt.

•' f 13 ^

5, . .t

•:
: ny



•- V'/V- V'>- •
•vf vu--. • - grace

/.vv;V :N,-V'' Y-J - • .« in-i 1 # 'i- f'T V • ,, «•,1

-r ^ • .^ -tA'-lf''. •'1?'f"*'; '• -

• 9 duplicatee of the atamp of 20 ar« .knavnn,; of which 2 are in Alex- ••
•?••'• r. ' • \ . • ' .-U,. ' •< • •• • . .

f :';hv •;
' ^

Vkf^ *.'r

V ••'••: h i.
.• " ;•, '• i'; '•

..-•f

andria ard the rect in Athens* no useful contrrt ie availe.blc. SS 5688' •%V'v''>v5;v";'̂
y; ,/ >; f---' i{'

, •. V •••- * •
has been cited; Grace 1949, p, 187 under no. 6. On USES?. 19-21, see

rr'r/rt^i

above, text with footnotes 40-42. }3Jjtii3y65i6^®j®Sfi? Oa. 188-180 3.0. J

21. Knidian stamped handle from the Benaki Collection in Alexandria,

KT 238 ABC 9. On the Banaki Collection, see reference at the end of ,••..

; •, ^ Appwndix 4 above. The reading of KT 238 is as follows: \ , •f.

A .:;..V

•>•""• •,
A. " L"!''

trSTTV )< A I \J.S

•kor

,' ,r

.-V

t.< . ZZ,;.A <riA
31 more examples of KT 238 are on file with us, of which 15 are in

A
15

Athens and very likely all^were found there, 1 is in Corinth, 13 in

Alexandria, 1 from Memphis in Bgypt is now in Philadelphia (University

of Pennsylvania Museum,/inv, nos. 29-71-135, also M 11720), and 1 is in

helos. The Corinth wax example has been published; Grace 3MHI 1949,

pi. 20 and p. 187, no. 6, Some examples have a flaw, caking the amicron

t\
look Eo-iething H.lce a rho; photographs recor'' this flaw in ABC 5 and 5

J

of the Benaki Colleotion. ABC 5 is a rather sraall handle, evidently from

in 1957in lao/

fraotional Jar, For recording the material from ilemphis, I had^much

help from Professor G. R* hdwards and from his volunteer assistant.
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Plate , Pharnakea I, and the Middle Stoa complex. : '•'X?jyXM
a. ynlargad reoroduotion (by Chip Vincent) of coin of Phamakas I,

i.', ''"•iW'tyj fr.

from Postovtzaff, ?^ooial ard Bnonomio Uistory of the Hellenistic World,
1

pl.IX, opposite p. 60, / > ^ r '»'•
• '•• !../> •;, /_ •

•XiX

b» Agora KIV, pi/ 13 A (part), i '̂rom the modal of the Athonian Agora,
i

• •^»

Plate •

graph by Alison Frantz.
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